Revised plans submitted by the permit holder on
November 18, 2025 which respond to the exhibits
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general notes

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHICH INCLUDE THE
OWNER/CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT, THE DRAWINGS, AND ALL ADDENDA AND MODIFICATIONS
ISSUED BY THE ARCHITECT.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
ALL ITEMS ARE NEW, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN FOR THE ENTIRE DURATION OF THE WORK ALL EXITS, EXIT
LIGHTING, FIRE PROTECTIVE DEVICES, AND ALARMS IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE
CODES AND ORDINANCES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL DOCUMENTS AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND FIELD
CONDITIONS AND SHALL CONFIRM THAT ALL WORK IS BUILDABLE AS SHOWN. ANY CONFLICTS OR
OMISSIONS, ETC, SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATIONS
PRIOR TO THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY WORK IN QUESTION.

IN CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTS AND DESIGN BUILD ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS IN
LOCATING MATERIALS / EQUIPMENT, THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL GOVERN.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER THE SCHEDULE FOR ALL TELEPHONE COMPANY
AND DATA INSTALLATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS AND COMPLY WITH ALL CODES,
LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS OF ALL PUBLIC AUTHORITIES (FEDERAL, STATE,
OR LOCAL) GOVERNING THE WORK. THE MOST STRINGENT SHALL APPLY.

SUBSTITUTIONS, REVISIONS, OR CHANGES MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW
(IN CONFORMANCE WITH SPECIFIED PROCEDURES) PRIOR TO PURCHASE, FABRICATION, OR
INSTALLATION.

ALL MANUFACTURED ARTICLES, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE APPLIED, INSTALLED,
CONNECTED, ERECTED, CLEANED, AND CONDITIONED PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. IN
CASE OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.

THE ARCHITECT HAS NO KNOWLEDGE AND SHALL NOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR ANY ASBESTOS OR
OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ON THE JOBSITE. IF ASBESTOS OR OTHER HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS ARE DISCOVERED DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ISOLATE THE

AFFECTED AREA AND CONTACT THE OWNER FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL CODES AND
REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO SAFETY OF PERSONS, PROPERTY, AND ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION.

ERECT AND MAINTAIN DUSTPROOF PARTITIONS AS REQUIRED TO PREVENT SPREAD OF DUST,
FUMES, AND SMOKE, ETC. TO OTHER PARTS OF THE BUILDING. ON COMPLETION, REMOVE
PARTITIONS AND REPAIR DAMAGED SURFACES TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES. REMOVE TOOLS
AND EQUIPMENT FROM SITE UPON COMPLETION OF WORK. LEAVE CONTRACT AREAS AND SITE
CLEAN, ORDERLY, AND IN A CONDITION ACCEPTABLE FOR NEW OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION.

ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND SPRINKLERS SHOWN FOR GENERAL LAYOUT

PURPOSES ONLY. ELECTRICAL PERMIT, MECHANICAL PERMIT, PLUMBING PERMIT, AND
SPRINKLER PERMIT TO BE SUBMITTED SEPARATELY.

sheet index

ARCHITECTURAL

A0.00 COVER SHEET

A0.01  SITE SURVEY

A0.30  GS-5 SF GREEN BUILDING FORM

A0.31  SLOPE PROTECTION CHECKLISTA
A0.32  EG-02, AB-005

A1.01  SITE PLAN AND CONTEXT PHOTOS
A1.02  ENLARGED SIDEWALK PLAN & FY23-24

D-1 DEMOLITION PLAN: BASEMENT

D-2 DEMOLITION PLAN: FIRST FLOOR
D-3 DEMOLITION PLAN: SECOND FLOOR
D-4 DEMOLITION PLAN: ROOF

D-5 DEMOLITION ELEVATION: WEST

D-6 DEMOLITION ELEVATION: SOUTH
D-7 DEMOLITION ELEVATION: EAST

D-8 DEMOLITION ELEVATION: NORTH
D-9 DEMOLITION STATISTICS

A2.01  PLANS: BASEMENT
A2.02  PLANS: FIRST FLOOR
A2.03 PLANS: SECOND FLOOR
A2.04  PLANS: ROOF

A3.01 PROPOSED ELEVATION: WEST
A3.02 PROPOSED ELEVATION: SOUTH
A3.03 PROPOSED ELEVATION: EAST
A3.04 PROPOSED ELEVATION: NORTH

A4.01  PROPOSED SECTION: NORTH-SOUTH
A4.02 PROPOSED SECTION: NORTH-SOUTH
A4.03 PROPOSED SECTION: EAST-WEST

A8.01 DOOR SCHEDULE

A8.02  WINDOW SCHEDULE

A8.03  WINDOW SCHEDULE

A8.04  PARTITION SCHEDULE (WALL)
A8.05 PARTITION SCHEDULE (FLOOR)

project data

ADDRESS: 589-591 CONNECTICUT STREET, SAN FRANCISCO
BLOCK / PARCEL #: 4100 - 021

ZONING: RH-2 RESIDENTIAL - HOUSE, TWO FAMILY; DISTRICT 10
HEIGHT DISTRICT: 40X

FRONT YARD SETBACK: MATCH EXISTING

REAR YARD SETBACK: 30% (30'-0") A

OCCUPANCY: RESIDENTIAL (R-3)

YEAR BUILT:

PARCEL AREA: 2500 SQ.FT. A

BUILDING TYPE: V-B

EXISTING # OF UNITS: 2

PROPOSED # OF UNITS: 2

BUILDING GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE (HABITABLE SPACES ONLY):

LEVEL EXISTING Y PROPOSED
BASEMENT 0 SF 1300 SF
FIRST FLOOR 1040 SF 1310 SF
SECOND FLOOR 1080 SF 1100 SF

TOTAL 2120 SF 3710 SF

EXISTING HEIGHT:
PROPOSED HEIGHT:

28-3"

ADDITION OF NEW NFPA 13R SPRINKLER SYSTEMS PER CBC 903.3.1.3
UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

applicable building codes

2021 CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE - TITLE 24
2021 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

2021 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

2021 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

2021 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE

SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING CODE

project description

REMODEL OF AN EXISTING TWO-UNIT BUILDING INCLUDING A HORIZONTAL ADDITION AT THE REAR,
CONVERSION OF THE EXISTING UNCONDITIONED BASEMENT TO HABITABLE SPACE, EXPANSION OF
A PORTION OF THE FIRST FLOOR TO ACCOMMODATE A NEW ENTRY FOR THE LOWER UNIT, AND
UPGRADE OF ALL BUILDING SYSTEMS.

project and land use tables

ITEM EXISTING  PROPOSED
GENERAL LAND USE

PARKING GSF 0

RESIDENTIAL GSF 2120 SF

PROJECT FEATURES

DWELLING UNITS - MARKET RATE 2

DWELLING UNITS - TOTAL 2

NUMBER OF BUILDINGS 1

NUMBER OF STORIES 2

PARKING SPACES 0

BICYCLE SPACES 0

USEABLE OPEN SPACE UPPERUNIT 125 GSF

USEABLE OPEN SPACE LOWERUNIT 690 GSF ¢ 815 GSF
ROOF AREA GSF - TOTAL 840 SF 950 SF
SOLAR READY ZONE GSF 0 950 SF
LAND USE - RESIDENTIAL

TWO BEDROOM UNITS 2 1

THREE BEDROOM + UNITS 0 1
SPRINKLER SYSTEM NO YES A

24'-8 1/2" (TOP OF PARAPET: 226'-1 1/2" - MID POINT OF CURB: 201'-5"= 24'-8 1/2")

green halo tracking number

GH366-971-1208 ii
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Todd Aranaz
Polygon
EXISTING HEIGHT: 28'-3"
PROPOSED HEIGHT: 24'-9"
(TOP OF ROOF: 226.3' -TOP OF CURB: 201.6'= 24'-9")
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2022 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE AB-005

ATTACHMENT A

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
City & County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Ave, S5th Floor, San Francisco, California 94103

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF LOCAL EQUIVALENCY FOR MODIFICATION
OR ALTERNATE MATERIALS, DESIGN OR METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION

DATE SUBMITTED 10/16/2024 [Note: This form shall be recorded as part of the
permanent construction records of the property]

If no permit application has been filed, a Preapplication Review Fee is required for review of a request for local
equivalency or modification, per SFBC Table 1A-B, Item 5. Additional fees may be required by Fire Department and
other City review agencies.

If a permit application has been filed, no additional fees are required for this review.
Permit Application # 2023 1023 9219

Property Address: 989-591 Connecticut St, San Francisco, CA 94107

Block and Lot: 4100, 021 Occupancy Group: R3 Type of Construction: V-B_ No. of Stories: 3
Describe Use of Building TWO-UNIT RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

Under the authority of the San Francisco Building Code, Sections 104A.2.7 and 104A.2.8; the San Francisco
Mechanical Code, Section 302.2; the San Francisco Electrical Code, Section 89.117; and the San Francisco Plumbing
Code, Section 301.3; the undersigned requests modifications of the provisions of these codes and/or approval of
alternate materials, designs or methods of construction. Two copies of supporting documents, including plans
showing the proposed modifications or alternate materials, design or methods of construction, are attached.

Regular Code Requirement (specify Code and Sections)
1030.1 General

In addition to the means of egress required by this chapter, emergency escape and rescue openings shall be provided in the following
occupancies:

1. Group R-2 occupancies located in stories with only one exit or access to only one exit as permitted by Tables 1006.3.3(1) and
1006.3.3(2).Group R-3 and R-4 occupancies.

2. Group R-3 and R-4 occupancies.

Basements and sleeping rooms below the fourth story above grade plane shall have not fewer than one exterior emergency escape and rescue
opening in accordance with this section. Where basements contain one or more sleeping rooms, emergency escape and rescue openings shall be
required in each sleeping room, but shall not be required in adjoining areas of the basement. Such openings shall open directly into a public way
or to a yard or court that opens to a public way.
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Proposed Modification or Alternate

The escape criteria for the EERO may be accomplished where the EERO opens into a yard with a minimum of 25 feet depth. The rescue criteria for the
EERO at a yard or court that has no access to the public way proposes access for rescue from the yard level are as follows:

A vertical access component with the following requirements is required between the ground level and the level of each EERO:

Criteria 1 - Fire escape ladder
1. Shall be constructed entirely of hot-dipped galvanized steel or reinforced concrete. All welding, drilling, punching and riveting of the assemblies shall
be done before galvanizing.
2. Shall have an inclination no greater than 60 degrees from horizontal.
3. Inclined ladder stringers and treads shall be not less than 4 x 1/4 inch plates.
4. Allinclined ladders shall be provided with substantial railings of not less than 15/16 inches outside diameter galvanized pipe, supported by not less
than 1 1/4 x 1/4 inch intermediate standards spaced as required and adequately bolted to the ladder rails.

Criteria 2 - A balcony, deck, or landing is required directly outside of each EERO:
1. Minimum 3 feet wide in the direction perpendicular to the EERO.
2. Minimum length shall be the width of the EERO opening.
3. Any intermediate landings or platforms shall have the minimum dimensions of 36-inch deep by 72-inch long.

Criteria 3 - Addenda to the site permit and related submittal documents shall detail all construction which is approved as a result of this request for local
equivalency.

Case-by-Case Basis of Request - Describe the practical difficulties presented in meeting the specific conditions of the
code and how the proposed modification or alternate meets the intent of the code. A separate form should be filled for
each requested modification or alternate. Attach copies of any Administrative Bulletin, Code Ruling, reference, test
reports, expert opinions, etc., which support this request. The Department may require that an approved consultant be
hired by the applicant to perform tests or analysis and to submit an evaluation report to the Department for
consideration.

We are adding a sliding door to the existing second-floor sleeping room to serve as the EERO window. It will provide
direct access to a protected 4-foot wide deck that leads to the front of the building. The exit path to the front of the
building is approximately 29’-0” long and 10’-6” above the front yard grade.

NO. C18901
Requested by: PROJECT SPONSOR ARCHITECT/ENGINEER nggmazlof’;ste
Print Name: Fougeron Architecture
. /» /Ab i
Signature: i [PROFESSIONAL
STAMP HERE]
Telephone: 4154122013
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DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS

SECTION 317
CODE REQUIREMENTS EXISTING BUILDING REMAINING OUTCOME COMPLIANCE
1. FRONT AND REAR FACADE
LINEAR FEET AT FOUNDATION FRONT 18" -0" FRONT 18" -0" REMAINING 50.0%

REAR 18" -0" REAR 0'-0" DEMO 50.0%

TOTAL 36" -0" TOTAL 18'-0" REQUIREMENT <50% NOT COMPLIANT
2. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS
LINEAR FEET AT FOUNDATION WEST 18"-0" WEST 18"-0" REMAINING 49.3%

SOUTH 55' -8" SOUTH 0'-8" DEMO 50.7%

EAST 18"-0" EAST 0'-0"

NORTH 55" -8" NORTH 53" -11"

TOTAL 147" -4" TOTAL 72'- 7" REQUIREMENT <65% COMPLIANT
3. VERTICAL ENVELOPE
SQUARE FEET OF SURFACE AREA WEST 500 SF WEST 410 SF REMAINING 50.1%

SOUTH 1610 SF SOUTH 370 SF DEMO 49.9%

EAST 770 SF EAST 0 SF

NORTH 1510 SF NORTH 1410 SF

TOTAL 4390 SF TOTAL 2200 SF REQUIREMENT <50% COMPLIANT
4. HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS
SQUARE FEET OF SURFACE AREA BASEMENT N/A BASEMENT N/A REMAINING 64.5%

1ST FLOOR 1040 SF 1ST FLOOR 880 SF DEMO 35.5%

2ND FLOOR 1080 SF 2ND FLOOR 1030 SF

ROOF 840 SF ROOF 0 SF

TOTAL 2960 SF TOTAL 1910 SF REQUIREMENT <50% COMPLIANT
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DOOR SCHEDULE
# |TYPE | WIDTH |HEIGHT |OPERABILITY DESCRIPTION
103 F [240" |74 |SWING-RH INTERIOR DOOR, DOUBLE GLAZED, ALUMINUM FRAME
104 D [240" |74 |SWING-LH INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
105 D [3-0" |[74"  |SWING-RH INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
208 E 37" 74" POCKET INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
204 E 36 74" POCKET INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
205 E 26" 74" | POCKET INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
206 E 26" 74" | POCKET INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
200 E 26" 744" | POCKET INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
208 E 26" 744" POCKET INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
200 E 34" 744" POCKET INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
210 E 30" 744" | POCKET INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
211 [E 34" |74 |POCKET INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
306 D 210" 70" SWING-LH INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
307 [E |26 |7-0"  |POCKET INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
308 D |2410" |[7-0'  SWING-RH INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
09 E |26 740" POCKET INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
WIDTH WIDTH WIDTH
\\ \\ \\
/
/ /
/ /
= / — _ /
& Vi & - & /
- : =
N\ N\
AN AN
N\ N\
AN
TYPE F TYPE E TYPED
INTERIOR INTERIOR INTERIOR
SWING POCKET SWING
GLASS DOOR WOOD DOOR WOOD DOOR
ALUMINUM FRAME SOLID CORE SOLID CORE
GENERAL NOTES
1. ALL EXTERIOR GLAZING TO BE DOUBLE PANEL, LOW-E. 5. SAFETY GLAZING IS REQUIRED IN ALL FIXED AND OPERABLE PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING
2. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW LOCATIONS. AND BIFOLD DOORS.
3. FIELD VERIFY ALL OPENINGS PRIOR TO MANUFACTURE OF UNITS. 6. SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE REQUIRED WITHIN 24" OF A DOOR EDGE OR WITHIN 36" OF A
4. REQUIRED WINDOW AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 8% OF FLOOR AREA BEING SERVED; STAIRWAY, LANDING, OR RAMP WHEN THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60"
THE MINIMUM OPERABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA FROM THE FLOOR OR WALKING SURFACE.
BEING VENTILATED. 7. SEE PLANS FOR ALTERNATE WINDOW REPLACEMENT PRICING ITEMS.
4. EVERY SLEEPING ROOM AND BASEMENT MUST HAVE AT LEAST ONE OPERABLE WINDOW 8. WINDOWS, GLAZED DOORS, AND GLAZED OPENINGS SHALL INCLUDE, AT MINIMUM, 1

OR DOOR APPROVED FOR EMERGENCY RESCUE WITH A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING

OF 5.7 S.F., EXCEPT THE WINDOWS AT THE GRADE FLOOR WHICH HALL HAVE A MINIMUM

NET AREA OF 5.0 S.F. THE MINIMUM VERTICAL OPENING DIMENSION SHALL BE 24", AND 9.
THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 44" FROM THE

FLOOR.

TEMPERED PANE WITH A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING NO LESS THAN 20 MINUTES AND TESTED
TO CONFORM TO THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF SFM 12-7A-2.

ALL EXTERIOR DOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE AND CONFORM WITH THE
PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF SFM 12-7A-1.
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WINDOW SCHEDULE

# UNIT DESCRIPTION

101 | XO SLIDER ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED

A | SLIDER & FIXED PANEL AT CORNER ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED

D |FIXED PANELS ABUTTING DOOR 102 ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED

102 | XO SLIDER ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED

E | BAY WINDOW w/ONE OPERABLE PANEL ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED

F | FIXED SIDE LITE ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED

201 | EXTERIOR DOOR PIVOT-LH ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED

H | 1H FIRE RATED TRANSPARENT WALL TGP FIREELITE

J | XO SLIDER ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED

202 | XO SLIDER ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED

K | XO SLIDER & FIXED PANEL AT CORNER | ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
L | FIXED PANEL ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
M | FIXED PANEL ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
N | FIXED PANEL ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
O | FIXED PANEL ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
W | 1H FIRE RATED TRANSPARENT WALL TGP FIREELITE
P | BAY WINDOW w/ONE OPERABLE PANEL | ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
6.5 11" g 301 | EXTERIOR SWING DOOR ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
- : Q | FIXED PANELS ABUTTING DOOR 304 ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
304 | XX SLIDER AND FIXED PANEL AT CORNER | ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
K R 303 | EXTERIOR DOOR PIVOT-LH ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
S S 302 | XO SLIDER ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
V | FIXED CLERESTORY ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
R | SKYLIGHT ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
> 0 X > X O
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WINDOW NOTES

1. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW LOCATIONS.

2. FIELD VERIFY ALL OPENINGS PRIOR TO MANUFACTURE OF UNITS.

3. REQD WINDOW AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 8% OF FLOOR AREA BEING SERVED; THE MIN OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED.

4. EVERY SLEEPING ROOM AND BASEMENT MUST HAVE AT LEAST ONE OPENABLE WINDOW OR DOOR APPROVED FOR EMERGENCY RESCUE WITH A MIN NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 SF,
EXCEPT THE WINDOWS AT THE GRADE FLOOR SHALL HAVE A MIN NET AREA OF 5.0 SF. THE MIN NET VERTICAL OPENING DIMENSION SHALL BE 24". THE MIN NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH
DIMENSION SHALL E 20". THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 44" FROM THE FLOOR.

5. SAFETY GLAZING IS REQUIRED IN ALL FIXED AND OPERABLE PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING AND BIFOLD DOORS.

6. SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE REQUIRED WITHIN 24" OF A DOOR EDGE OR WITHIN 36" OF A STAIRWAY, LANDING OR RAMP WHEN THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" FROM
THE FLOOR OR WALKING SURFACE.

7. SEE PLANS FOR ALTERNATE WINDOW REPLACEMENT PRICING ITEMS.
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WINDOW NOTES
1. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW LOCATIONS.
2. FIELD VERIFY ALL OPENINGS PRIOR TO MANUFACTURE OF UNITS.
3.  REQD WINDOW AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 8% OF FLOOR AREA BEING SERVED; THE MIN OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED. u
4.  EVERY SLEEPING ROOM AND BASEMENT MUST HAVE AT LEAST ONE OPENABLE WINDOW OR DOOR APPROVED FOR EMERGENCY RESCUE WITH A MIN NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 SF,

EXCEPT THE WINDOWS AT THE GRADE FLOOR SHALL HAVE A MIN NET AREA OF 5.0 SF. THE MIN NET VERTICAL OPENING DIMENSION SHALL BE 24". THE MIN NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH Scale:

DIMENSION SHALL E 20". THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 44" FROM THE FLOOR.

SAFETY GLAZING IS REQUIRED IN ALL FIXED AND OPERABLE PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING AND BIFOLD DOORS.

6. SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE REQUIRED WITHIN 24" OF A DOOR EDGE OR WITHIN 36" OF A STAIRWAY, LANDING OR RAMP WHEN THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" FROM
THE FLOOR OR WALKING SURFACE.

7. SEE PLANS FOR ALTERNATE WINDOW REPLACEMENT PRICING ITEMS.
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Supplementary brief and revised plans submitted by the permit
holder for the hearing on November 19, 2025



ARCHITECTURE

November 13, 2025

Appeal No.: 25-033

Re: Project Changes Narrative

Eric Hole & Jane Wang
589- 591 Connecticut Street
San Francisco, Ca 94107

Dear Appeals Board Commissioners,

The revised drawings provided document the site permit revisions PA#
202310239219 associated with the alteration of 589-591 Connecticut.

The project team was notified by SF Planning back in January 2024 that the rear yard
requirements for RH-2 zoning districts had been modified and was reduced from 45% to 30%.
Based on the new constraints, Fougeron revised the plans to take advantage of this change. The
project was then 311 neighborhood noticed and approved by SF Planning in August 2024.

Once the neighbor at 585 Connecticut appealed the project, the SF Zoning Administrator
reviewed the drawings and found that the scheme was not compliant with the provision that there
be no obstructions in the last 25’ of the rear yard.

The following revisions and adjustments were incorporated in an effort to make the project code-
compliant and address the appellant’s concerns:

-The rear extension was cut back from 12’ to 5-6” for a net loss of 260 sq. ft. on three floors.
-The rear extension is now shorter than the one at 585 Connecticut so the overall impact of the
addition is vastly reduced for these neighbors.

-Windows facing 585 Connecticut were either removed or made much smaller.

-The skylights R1 and R2 remain the same size.

-The deck on the top floor is only 5’ deep as opposed to 12

-Additionally, the glass on window ‘W’ and window ‘L’ are now frosted to accommodate the
requests of the neighbors.

The overall impact of these changes have vastly reduced sightlines between the buildings and
support a level of privacy in line with the dense urban environment within SF.

Kind regards,
Fougeron Architecture

550 DAVIS STREET, UNIT 16, STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111 415 6415744 415 282 6434
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general notes

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHICH INCLUDE THE
OWNER/CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT, THE DRAWINGS, AND ALL ADDENDA AND MODIFICATIONS
ISSUED BY THE ARCHITECT.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
ALL ITEMS ARE NEW, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN FOR THE ENTIRE DURATION OF THE WORK ALL EXITS, EXIT
LIGHTING, FIRE PROTECTIVE DEVICES, AND ALARMS IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE
CODES AND ORDINANCES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL DOCUMENTS AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND FIELD
CONDITIONS AND SHALL CONFIRM THAT ALL WORK IS BUILDABLE AS SHOWN. ANY CONFLICTS OR
OMISSIONS, ETC, SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATIONS
PRIOR TO THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY WORK IN QUESTION.

IN CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTS AND DESIGN BUILD ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS IN
LOCATING MATERIALS / EQUIPMENT, THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL GOVERN.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER THE SCHEDULE FOR ALL TELEPHONE COMPANY
AND DATA INSTALLATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS AND COMPLY WITH ALL CODES,
LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS OF ALL PUBLIC AUTHORITIES (FEDERAL, STATE,
OR LOCAL) GOVERNING THE WORK. THE MOST STRINGENT SHALL APPLY.

SUBSTITUTIONS, REVISIONS, OR CHANGES MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW
(IN CONFORMANCE WITH SPECIFIED PROCEDURES) PRIOR TO PURCHASE, FABRICATION, OR
INSTALLATION.

ALL MANUFACTURED ARTICLES, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE APPLIED, INSTALLED,
CONNECTED, ERECTED, CLEANED, AND CONDITIONED PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. IN
CASE OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.

THE ARCHITECT HAS NO KNOWLEDGE AND SHALL NOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR ANY ASBESTOS OR
OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ON THE JOBSITE. IF ASBESTOS OR OTHER HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS ARE DISCOVERED DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ISOLATE THE

AFFECTED AREA AND CONTACT THE OWNER FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL CODES AND
REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO SAFETY OF PERSONS, PROPERTY, AND ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION.

ERECT AND MAINTAIN DUSTPROOF PARTITIONS AS REQUIRED TO PREVENT SPREAD OF DUST,
FUMES, AND SMOKE, ETC. TO OTHER PARTS OF THE BUILDING. ON COMPLETION, REMOVE
PARTITIONS AND REPAIR DAMAGED SURFACES TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES. REMOVE TOOLS
AND EQUIPMENT FROM SITE UPON COMPLETION OF WORK. LEAVE CONTRACT AREAS AND SITE
CLEAN, ORDERLY, AND IN A CONDITION ACCEPTABLE FOR NEW OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION.

ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND SPRINKLERS SHOWN FOR GENERAL LAYOUT

PURPOSES ONLY. ELECTRICAL PERMIT, MECHANICAL PERMIT, PLUMBING PERMIT, AND
SPRINKLER PERMIT TO BE SUBMITTED SEPARATELY.
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project data

ADDRESS: 589-591 CONNECTICUT STREET, SAN FRANCISCO
BLOCK / PARCEL #: 4100 - 021

ZONING: RH-2 RESIDENTIAL - HOUSE, TWO FAMILY; DISTRICT 10
HEIGHT DISTRICT: 40X

FRONT YARD SETBACK: MATCH EXISTING

REAR YARD SETBACK: 30% (30'-0") A

OCCUPANCY: RESIDENTIAL (R-3)

YEAR BUILT:

PARCEL AREA: 2500 SQ.FT. A

BUILDING TYPE: V-B

EXISTING # OF UNITS: 2

PROPOSED # OF UNITS: 2

BUILDING GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE (HABITABLE SPACES ONLY):

LEVEL EXISTING Y PROPOSED
BASEMENT 0 SF 1300 SF

FIRST FLOOR 1040 SF 1310 SF

SECOND FLOOR 1080 SF 1100 SF

TOTAL 2120 SF 3710 SF A
EXISTING HEIGHT: 28-3"

PROPOSED HEIGHT: 26'-4"

ADDITION OF NEW NFPA 13R SPRINKLER SYSTEMS PER CBC 903.3.1.3
UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

applicable building codes

2021 CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE - TITLE 24
2021 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

2021 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

2021 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

2021 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE

SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING CODE

project description

REMODEL OF AN EXISTING TWO-UNIT BUILDING INCLUDING A HORIZONTAL ADDITION AT THE REAR,
CONVERSION OF THE EXISTING UNCONDITIONED BASEMENT TO HABITABLE SPACE, EXPANSION OF
A PORTION OF THE FIRST FLOOR TO ACCOMMODATE A NEW ENTRY FOR THE LOWER UNIT, AND
UPGRADE OF ALL BUILDING SYSTEMS.

project and land use tables

ITEM EXISTING  PROPOSED
GENERAL LAND USE

PARKING GSF 0

RESIDENTIAL GSF 2120 SF

PROJECT FEATURES

DWELLING UNITS - MARKET RATE 2

DWELLING UNITS - TOTAL 2

NUMBER OF BUILDINGS 1

NUMBER OF STORIES 2

PARKING SPACES 0

BICYCLE SPACES 0

USEABLE OPEN SPACE UPPERUNIT 125 GSF

USEABLE OPEN SPACE LOWERUNIT 690 GSF ¢ 815 GSF
ROOF AREA GSF - TOTAL 840 SF 950 SF
SOLAR READY ZONE GSF 0 950 SF
LAND USE - RESIDENTIAL

TWO BEDROOM UNITS 2 1

THREE BEDROOM + UNITS 0 1
SPRINKLER SYSTEM NO YES A
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2022 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE AB-005

ATTACHMENT A

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
City & County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Ave, S5th Floor, San Francisco, California 94103

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF LOCAL EQUIVALENCY FOR MODIFICATION
OR ALTERNATE MATERIALS, DESIGN OR METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION

DATE SUBMITTED 10/16/2024 [Note: This form shall be recorded as part of the
permanent construction records of the property]

If no permit application has been filed, a Preapplication Review Fee is required for review of a request for local
equivalency or modification, per SFBC Table 1A-B, Item 5. Additional fees may be required by Fire Department and
other City review agencies.

If a permit application has been filed, no additional fees are required for this review.
Permit Application # 2023 1023 9219

Property Address: 989-591 Connecticut St, San Francisco, CA 94107

Block and Lot: 4100, 021 Occupancy Group: R3 Type of Construction: V-B_ No. of Stories: 3
Describe Use of Building TWO-UNIT RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

Under the authority of the San Francisco Building Code, Sections 104A.2.7 and 104A.2.8; the San Francisco
Mechanical Code, Section 302.2; the San Francisco Electrical Code, Section 89.117; and the San Francisco Plumbing
Code, Section 301.3; the undersigned requests modifications of the provisions of these codes and/or approval of
alternate materials, designs or methods of construction. Two copies of supporting documents, including plans
showing the proposed modifications or alternate materials, design or methods of construction, are attached.

Regular Code Requirement (specify Code and Sections)
1030.1 General

In addition to the means of egress required by this chapter, emergency escape and rescue openings shall be provided in the following
occupancies:

1. Group R-2 occupancies located in stories with only one exit or access to only one exit as permitted by Tables 1006.3.3(1) and
1006.3.3(2).Group R-3 and R-4 occupancies.

2. Group R-3 and R-4 occupancies.

Basements and sleeping rooms below the fourth story above grade plane shall have not fewer than one exterior emergency escape and rescue
opening in accordance with this section. Where basements contain one or more sleeping rooms, emergency escape and rescue openings shall be
required in each sleeping room, but shall not be required in adjoining areas of the basement. Such openings shall open directly into a public way
or to a yard or court that opens to a public way.

1/1/2023 Page 5-3

AB-005 2022 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE

Proposed Modification or Alternate

The escape criteria for the EERO may be accomplished where the EERO opens into a yard with a minimum of 25 feet depth. The rescue criteria for the
EERO at a yard or court that has no access to the public way proposes access for rescue from the yard level are as follows:

A vertical access component with the following requirements is required between the ground level and the level of each EERO:

Criteria 1 - Fire escape ladder
1. Shall be constructed entirely of hot-dipped galvanized steel or reinforced concrete. All welding, drilling, punching and riveting of the assemblies shall
be done before galvanizing.
2. Shall have an inclination no greater than 60 degrees from horizontal.
3. Inclined ladder stringers and treads shall be not less than 4 x 1/4 inch plates.
4. Allinclined ladders shall be provided with substantial railings of not less than 15/16 inches outside diameter galvanized pipe, supported by not less
than 1 1/4 x 1/4 inch intermediate standards spaced as required and adequately bolted to the ladder rails.

Criteria 2 - A balcony, deck, or landing is required directly outside of each EERO:
1. Minimum 3 feet wide in the direction perpendicular to the EERO.
2. Minimum length shall be the width of the EERO opening.
3. Any intermediate landings or platforms shall have the minimum dimensions of 36-inch deep by 72-inch long.

Criteria 3 - Addenda to the site permit and related submittal documents shall detail all construction which is approved as a result of this request for local
equivalency.

Case-by-Case Basis of Request - Describe the practical difficulties presented in meeting the specific conditions of the
code and how the proposed modification or alternate meets the intent of the code. A separate form should be filled for
each requested modification or alternate. Attach copies of any Administrative Bulletin, Code Ruling, reference, test
reports, expert opinions, etc., which support this request. The Department may require that an approved consultant be
hired by the applicant to perform tests or analysis and to submit an evaluation report to the Department for
consideration.

We are adding a sliding door to the existing second-floor sleeping room to serve as the EERO window. It will provide
direct access to a protected 4-foot wide deck that leads to the front of the building. The exit path to the front of the
building is approximately 29’-0” long and 10’-6” above the front yard grade.

NO. C18901
Requested by: PROJECT SPONSOR ARCHITECT/ENGINEER nggmazlof’;ste
Print Name: Fougeron Architecture
. /» /Ab i
Signature: i [PROFESSIONAL
STAMP HERE]
Telephone: 4154122013
Page 5-4 1/1/2023
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DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS

SECTION 317
CODE REQUIREMENTS EXISTING BUILDING REMAINING OUTCOME COMPLIANCE
1. FRONT AND REAR FACADE
LINEAR FEET AT FOUNDATION FRONT 18" -0" FRONT 18" -0" REMAINING 50.0%

REAR 18" -0" REAR 0'-0" DEMO 50.0%

TOTAL 36" -0" TOTAL 18'-0" REQUIREMENT <50% NOT COMPLIANT
2. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS
LINEAR FEET AT FOUNDATION WEST 18"-0" WEST 18"-0" REMAINING 49.3%

SOUTH 55' -8" SOUTH 0'-8" DEMO 50.7%

EAST 18"-0" EAST 0'-0"

NORTH 55" -8" NORTH 53" -11"

TOTAL 147" -4" TOTAL 72'- 7" REQUIREMENT <65% COMPLIANT
3. VERTICAL ENVELOPE
SQUARE FEET OF SURFACE AREA WEST 500 SF WEST 410 SF REMAINING 50.1%

SOUTH 1610 SF SOUTH 370 SF DEMO 49.9%

EAST 770 SF EAST 0 SF

NORTH 1510 SF NORTH 1410 SF

TOTAL 4390 SF TOTAL 2200 SF REQUIREMENT <50% COMPLIANT
4. HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS
SQUARE FEET OF SURFACE AREA BASEMENT N/A BASEMENT N/A REMAINING 64.5%

1ST FLOOR 1040 SF 1ST FLOOR 880 SF DEMO 35.5%

2ND FLOOR 1080 SF 2ND FLOOR 1030 SF

ROOF 840 SF ROOF 0 SF

TOTAL 2960 SF TOTAL 1910 SF REQUIREMENT <50% COMPLIANT
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DOOR SCHEDULE
# |TYPE | WIDTH |HEIGHT |OPERABILITY DESCRIPTION
103 F [240" |74 |SWING-RH INTERIOR DOOR, DOUBLE GLAZED, ALUMINUM FRAME
104 D [240" |74 |SWING-LH INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
105 D [3-0" |[74"  |SWING-RH INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
208 E 37" 74" POCKET INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
204 E 36 74" POCKET INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
205 E 26" 74" | POCKET INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
206 E 26" 74" | POCKET INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
200 E 26" 744" | POCKET INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
208 E 26" 744" POCKET INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
200 E 34" 744" POCKET INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
210 E 30" 744" | POCKET INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
211 [E 34" |74 |POCKET INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
306 D 210" 70" SWING-LH INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
307 [E |26 |7-0"  |POCKET INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
308 D |2410" |[7-0'  SWING-RH INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
09 E |26 740" POCKET INTERIOR DOOR, SOLID WOOD CORE
WIDTH WIDTH WIDTH
\\ \\ \\
/
/ /
/ /
= / — _ /
& Vi & - & /
- : =
N\ N\
AN AN
N\ N\
AN
TYPE F TYPE E TYPED
INTERIOR INTERIOR INTERIOR
SWING POCKET SWING
GLASS DOOR WOOD DOOR WOOD DOOR
ALUMINUM FRAME SOLID CORE SOLID CORE
GENERAL NOTES
1. ALL EXTERIOR GLAZING TO BE DOUBLE PANEL, LOW-E. 5. SAFETY GLAZING IS REQUIRED IN ALL FIXED AND OPERABLE PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING
2. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW LOCATIONS. AND BIFOLD DOORS.
3. FIELD VERIFY ALL OPENINGS PRIOR TO MANUFACTURE OF UNITS. 6. SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE REQUIRED WITHIN 24" OF A DOOR EDGE OR WITHIN 36" OF A
4. REQUIRED WINDOW AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 8% OF FLOOR AREA BEING SERVED; STAIRWAY, LANDING, OR RAMP WHEN THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60"
THE MINIMUM OPERABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA FROM THE FLOOR OR WALKING SURFACE.
BEING VENTILATED. 7. SEE PLANS FOR ALTERNATE WINDOW REPLACEMENT PRICING ITEMS.
4. EVERY SLEEPING ROOM AND BASEMENT MUST HAVE AT LEAST ONE OPERABLE WINDOW 8. WINDOWS, GLAZED DOORS, AND GLAZED OPENINGS SHALL INCLUDE, AT MINIMUM, 1

OR DOOR APPROVED FOR EMERGENCY RESCUE WITH A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING

OF 5.7 S.F., EXCEPT THE WINDOWS AT THE GRADE FLOOR WHICH HALL HAVE A MINIMUM

NET AREA OF 5.0 S.F. THE MINIMUM VERTICAL OPENING DIMENSION SHALL BE 24", AND 9.
THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 44" FROM THE

FLOOR.

TEMPERED PANE WITH A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING NO LESS THAN 20 MINUTES AND TESTED
TO CONFORM TO THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF SFM 12-7A-2.

ALL EXTERIOR DOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE AND CONFORM WITH THE
PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF SFM 12-7A-1.
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WINDOW SCHEDULE

# UNIT DESCRIPTION

101 | XO SLIDER ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED

A | SLIDER & FIXED PANEL AT CORNER ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED

D |FIXED PANELS ABUTTING DOOR 102 ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED

102 | XO SLIDER ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED

E | BAY WINDOW w/ONE OPERABLE PANEL ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED

F | FIXED SIDE LITE ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED

201 | EXTERIOR DOOR PIVOT-LH ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED

H | 1H FIRE RATED TRANSPARENT WALL TGP FIREELITE

J | XO SLIDER ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED

202 | XO SLIDER ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED

K | XO SLIDER & FIXED PANEL AT CORNER | ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
L | FIXED PANEL ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
M | FIXED PANEL ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
N | FIXED PANEL ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
O | FIXED PANEL ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
W | 1H FIRE RATED TRANSPARENT WALL TGP FIREELITE
P | BAY WINDOW w/ONE OPERABLE PANEL | ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
6.5 11" g 301 | EXTERIOR SWING DOOR ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
- : Q | FIXED PANELS ABUTTING DOOR 304 ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
304 | XX SLIDER AND FIXED PANEL AT CORNER | ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
K R 303 | EXTERIOR DOOR PIVOT-LH ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
S S 302 | XO SLIDER ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
V | FIXED CLERESTORY ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
R | SKYLIGHT ALUMINUM FRAME, DOUBLE GLAZED
> 0 X > X O
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WINDOW NOTES

1. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW LOCATIONS.

2. FIELD VERIFY ALL OPENINGS PRIOR TO MANUFACTURE OF UNITS.

3. REQD WINDOW AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 8% OF FLOOR AREA BEING SERVED; THE MIN OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED.

4. EVERY SLEEPING ROOM AND BASEMENT MUST HAVE AT LEAST ONE OPENABLE WINDOW OR DOOR APPROVED FOR EMERGENCY RESCUE WITH A MIN NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 SF,
EXCEPT THE WINDOWS AT THE GRADE FLOOR SHALL HAVE A MIN NET AREA OF 5.0 SF. THE MIN NET VERTICAL OPENING DIMENSION SHALL BE 24". THE MIN NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH
DIMENSION SHALL E 20". THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 44" FROM THE FLOOR.

5. SAFETY GLAZING IS REQUIRED IN ALL FIXED AND OPERABLE PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING AND BIFOLD DOORS.

6. SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE REQUIRED WITHIN 24" OF A DOOR EDGE OR WITHIN 36" OF A STAIRWAY, LANDING OR RAMP WHEN THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" FROM
THE FLOOR OR WALKING SURFACE.

7. SEE PLANS FOR ALTERNATE WINDOW REPLACEMENT PRICING ITEMS.
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WINDOW NOTES
1. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW LOCATIONS.
2. FIELD VERIFY ALL OPENINGS PRIOR TO MANUFACTURE OF UNITS.
3.  REQD WINDOW AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 8% OF FLOOR AREA BEING SERVED; THE MIN OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED. u
4.  EVERY SLEEPING ROOM AND BASEMENT MUST HAVE AT LEAST ONE OPENABLE WINDOW OR DOOR APPROVED FOR EMERGENCY RESCUE WITH A MIN NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 SF,

EXCEPT THE WINDOWS AT THE GRADE FLOOR SHALL HAVE A MIN NET AREA OF 5.0 SF. THE MIN NET VERTICAL OPENING DIMENSION SHALL BE 24". THE MIN NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH Scale:

DIMENSION SHALL E 20". THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 44" FROM THE FLOOR.

SAFETY GLAZING IS REQUIRED IN ALL FIXED AND OPERABLE PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING AND BIFOLD DOORS.

6. SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE REQUIRED WITHIN 24" OF A DOOR EDGE OR WITHIN 36" OF A STAIRWAY, LANDING OR RAMP WHEN THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" FROM
THE FLOOR OR WALKING SURFACE.

7. SEE PLANS FOR ALTERNATE WINDOW REPLACEMENT PRICING ITEMS.
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Department’s response to the revised plans
submitted by the permit holder for the
hearing on November 19, 2025



From: Lamarre, Julie (BOA)

To: Longaway, Alec (BOA)
Subject: FW: APPEAL FILED 25-033 @ 589-591 CONNECTICUT STREET
Date: Thursday, November 13, 2025 2:42:04 PM

Department’s response to the revised plans submitted by the permit holder for the
hearing on November 19, 2025

Julie Lamarre, Executive Director

San Francisco Board of Appeals

49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1475
San Francisco, CA 94103

Julie.lamarre@sfgov.org
628-652-1151

From: Teague, Corey (CPC) <corey.teague@sfgov.org>

Sent: Thursday, November 13, 2025 10:59 AM

To: Eric Jacobs <eric@gbasf.com>; Jess Myra <jessmyra@gmail.com>

Cc: Lamarre, Julie (BOA) <julie.lamarre@sfgov.org>; Corbin Jones <corbin@gbasf.com>; Longaway,
Alec (BOA) <alec.longaway@sfgov.org>; ehole@onixnet.com; mehmetozbk@gmail.com; Fossi,
Natalia (CPC) <Natalia.Fossi@sfgov.org>; Ospital, Joseph (DBI) <joseph.ospital@sfgov.org>; Parinas,
Suzette (CPC) <Suzette.Parinas@sfgov.org>; Laura Strazzo <laura@pattersononeill.com>; Todd
Aranaz <todd@fougeron.com>

Subject: RE: APPEAL FILED 25-033 @ 589-591 CONNECTICUT STREET

I reviewed the revised plans sent by the permit holder on 11/10/25 and they comply with
the Planning Code. My only comment is that it appears on Sheet A2.03 that the Second
Floor is actually labeled as the First Floor. Please let me know if there are any questions.
Thanks.

Corey A. Teague, AICP, LEED AP
Zoning Administrator

Current Planning Division

San Francisco Planning

49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400, San Francisco, CA 94103
Direct: 628-652-7328 | sfplanning.org

San Francisco Property Information Map

From: Eric Jacobs <eric@gbasf.com>

Sent: Thursday, November 13, 2025 10:14 AM

To: Jess Myra <jessmyra@gmail.com>

Cc: Lamarre, Julie (BOA) <julie.lamarre@sfgov.org>; Corbin Jones <corbin@gbasf.com>; Longaway,
Alec (BOA) <alec.longaway@sfgov.org>; Teague, Corey (CPC) <corey.teague@sfgov.org>;
ehole@onixnet.com; mehmetozbk@gmail.com; Fossi, Natalia (CPC) <Natalia.Fossi@sfgov.org>;
Ospital, Joseph (DBI) <joseph.ospital@sfgov.org>; Parinas, Suzette (CPC)
<Suzette.Parinas@sfgov.org>; Laura Strazzo <laura@pattersononeill.com>; Todd Aranaz
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<todd@fougeron.com>
Subject: Re: APPEAL FILED 25-033 @ 589-591 CONNECTICUT STREET

Good Morning Jess, + Todd

Linked please find the city approved and issued plans. | think you are misreading the
plans. The skylight has not grown bigger. The last version of the roof plan had not
shown the drainage contours on the roof, which have now been added in the
development of the model. There has been a very slight adjustment to the skylight to
align with roof framing, but the size and location are the same. Please note that the
plan set provided for the hearing is set up with the prior approved plans and new
revised plans on one sheet so that you can do a more easy side by side comparison
of what has changed on the plans. Please also understand that Fugeron is now
managing multiple exhibits and trying their best to make these changes clear to you
and your team. Their base model has shifted so you may see some very minute
changes to line weights and some of the resolution of the plans with small
adjustments to mullions and details like roof drainage. In squishing the floor plan to
accommodate the 7' reduction in the length of the building, some of the sidelying
fenestration area was lost, but this was depicted in plan in what was presented during
the BOA hearing. We will deliver a summary of changes as Julie requested later
today.

best,

Eric

202310239219 SITE DWGS ISSUED.pdf
On Wed, Nov 12, 2025 at 5:20 PM Jess Myra <jessmyra@gmail.com> wrote:

Thanks Eric. We see the entire roof has changed. A skylight by the streetis a lot
bigger... your recent document says these big changes were previously approved. We
see the opposite is true.

It's difficult to track what's changing outside the scope of the small compliance issue
at the very back of the house. Can you please share the original permitted plans as
requested previously? We have not yet received those. They would help us to
accurately understand the proposed changes.

Many thanks in advance for your consideration,
/] Jess
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On Wed, Nov 12, 2025 at 5:13 PM Eric Jacobs <eric@gbasf.com> wrote:

My apologies Jess. There have not been floor plan changes from what was
discussed/presented in the prior appeal hearing. We will provide a summary of
plan changes as Julie suggested so the changes which were made are clear to
all.

best,

Eric

On Wed, Nov 12, 2025 at 4:28 PM Jess Myra <jessmyra@gmail.com> wrote:

Canyou clarify? We see significant changes in areas outside of what was required
to change to meet code compliance.

// Jess

On Wed, Nov 12, 2025 at 4:23 PM Eric Jacobs <eric@gbasf.com> wrote:
Thanks Julie,

Appreciate the confirmation. There are no changes to our plans, we have
added elevations, sections, etc to show a complete graphical representation
of the plans submitted for the prior hearing, there have been no design
modifications proposed since the prior hearing. We will follow up with an
update.

best,

Eric

On Wed, Nov 12, 2025 at 4:08 PM Lamarre, Julie (BOA)
<julie.lamarre@sfgov.org> wrote:

Thank you, received. DBI and the Planning Dept. can let you know if they
need anything further with respect to the plans.

As a reminder, you and the appellants have the option of submitting a 3-
page brief with exhibits. The brief must be double-spaced with a minimum
12-point font. Briefs are due by 4:30 p.m. tomorrow (11/13).

| think it would be helpful for you to explain in your brief the changes that
have been made as reflected on the revised plans.

Regards,
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Julie

Julie Lamarre, Executive Director

San Francisco Board of Appeals

49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1475
San Francisco, CA 94103

Julie.lamarre@sfgov.org
628-652-1151

From: Eric Jacobs <eric@gbasf.com>

Sent: Monday, November 10, 2025 4:38 PM

To: Lamarre, Julie (BOA) <julie.lamarre@sfgov.org>

Cc: Corbin Jones <Corbin@gbasf.com>; Longaway, Alec (BOA)
<alec.longaway@sfgov.org>; Teague, Corey (CPC) <corey.teague@sfgov.org>;
jessmyra@gmail.com; ehole@onixnet.com; mehmetozbk@gmail.com; Fossi, Natalia
(CPC) <Natalia.Fossi@sfgov.org>; Ospital, Joseph (DBI) <joseph.ospital@sfgov.org>;
Parinas, Suzette (CPC) <Suzette.Parinas@sfgov.org>

Subject: Re: APPEAL FILED 25-033 @ 589-591 CONNECTICUT STREET

Good Afternoon Julie,

In advance of the upcoming BOA hearing for 589 Connecticut street, |
wanted to share the updated drawings that Fougeron Architecture has
prepared for the building. This set provides site permit level detail to the
plan revisions that were previously provided in our first BOA hearing.
Please confirm receipt and if you need any additional information added
such that our next hearing is actionable with a permit. Have a great
Veterans Day holiday. Many thanks!

warm regards,

Eric

On Thu, Oct 2, 2025 at 4:54 PM Lamarre, Julie (BOA)
<julie.lamarre@sfgov.org> wrote:

Thank you.

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Corbin Jones <Corbin@gbasf.com>

Sent: Thursday, October 2, 2025 4:27:00 PM

To: Lamarre, Julie (BOA) <julie.lamarre@sfgov.org>; Longaway, Alec (BOA)
<alec.longaway@sfgov.org>; Teague, Corey (CPC) <corey.teague@sfgov.org>

Cc: jessmyra@gmail.com <jessmyra@gmail.com>; ehole@onixnet.com
<ehole@onixnet.com>; mehmetozbk@gmail.com <mehmetozbk@gmail.com>; Fossi,
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Natalia (CPC) <Natalia.Fossi@sfgov.org>; Ospital, Joseph (DBI)
<joseph.ospital@sfgov.org>; Parinas, Suzette (CPC) <Suzette.Parinas@sfgov.org>; Eric

Jacobs <eric@gbasf.com>
Subject: Re: APPEAL FILED 25-033 @ 589-591 CONNECTICUT STREET

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links
or attachments from untrusted sources.

Dear Ms. Lamarre, Mr. Longaway, and Mr. Teague,

Please find attached the respondent's brief for Appeal No. 25-033,
regarding the property at 589-591 Connecticut Street, submitted on
behalf of the permit holder.

We have ensured that this submission adheres to the Board's briefing
requirements. Please confirm receipt of this brief.

Best,
Corbin

M. Corbin Jones
Sr. Associate

GBA Inc. | |

GBASF.COM

This message (including any attachments) may contain confidential, proprietary, privileged and/or private
information. The information is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity designated above. If you are not
the intended recipient of this message, please notify the sender immediately, and delete the message and any
attachments. Any disclosure, reproduction, distribution or other use of this message or any attachments by an
individual or entity other than the intended recipient is prohibited.

On Thu, Oct 2, 2025 at 10:39 AM Ospital, Joseph (DBI)
<joseph.ospital@sfgov.org> wrote:

SFDBI’s brief for the above referenced address is attached.

JOSEPH OSPITAL, CASp #830
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Senior Building Inspector

Permit Services - Department of Building Inspection

(628) 652-3546

SFDBIl.org

Sign up for our customer email list

From: Lamarre, Julie (BOA) <julie.lamarre@sfgov.org>
Sent: Thursday, October 2, 2025 6:38 AM

To: Teague, Corey (CPC) <corey.teague@sfgov.org>; Longaway, Alec (BOA)
<alec.longaway@sfgov.org>; jessmyra@gmail.com; ehole@onixnet.com;

mehmetozbk@gmail.com; corbin@gbasf.com

Cc: Fossi, Natalia (CPC) <Natalia.Fossi@sfgov.org>; Ospital, Joseph (DBI)
<joseph.ospital@sfgov.org>; Parinas, Suzette (CPC) <Suzette.Parinas@sfgov.org>
Subject: RE: APPEAL FILED 25-033 @ 589-591 CONNECTICUT STREET

Thank you, received.

Julie Lamarre, Executive Director
San Francisco Board of Appeals

49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1475

San Francisco, CA 94103

Julie.lamarre@sfgov.org
628-652-1151

From: Teague, Corey (CPC) <corey.teague@sfgov.org>

Sent: Wednesday, October 1, 2025 5:03 PM

To: Longaway, Alec (BOA) <alec.longaway@sfgov.org>; jessmyra@gmail.com;
ehole@onixnet.com; mehmetozbk@gmail.com; corbin@gbasf.com

Cc: Lamarre, Julie (BOA) <julie.lamarre@sfgov.org>; Fossi, Natalia (CPC)

<Natalia.Fossi@sfgov.org>; Ospital, Joseph (DBI) <joseph.ospital@sfgov.org>;
Parinas, Suzette (CPC) <Suzette.Parinas@sfgov.org>
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Subject: RE: APPEAL FILED 25-033 @ 589-591 CONNECTICUT STREET

The Planning Department’s brief for this case is attached. Thanks.

Corey A. Teague, AICP, LEED AP

Zoning Administrator

Current Planning Division
San Francisco Planning

49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400, San Francisco, CA 94103

Direct: 628-652-7328 | sfplanning.org

San Francisco Property Information Map

From: Longaway, Alec (BOA) <alec.longaway@sfgov.org>
Sent: Tuesday, September 2, 2025 1:03 PM

To: [essmyra@gmail.com; ehole@onixnet.com; mehmetozbk@gmail.com;

corbin@gbasf.com

Cc: Birmingham, Kevin (DBI) <kevin.birmingham@sfgov.org>; Blackshear, Czarina

(DBI) <czarina.blackshear@sfgov.org>; Buckley, Jeff (BOS)
<jeff.buckley@SFGOV1.onmicrosoft.com>; Burke, Kenneth (DBI)

<kenneth.burke@sfgov.org>; CROSSMAN, BRIAN (CAT)
<Brian.Crossman@sfcityatty.org>; Kim, Bonnie (DBI) <bonnie.kim@sfgov.org>;
Fossi, Natalia (CPC) <Natalia.Fossi@sfgov.org>; Gasparac, Christine (DBI)

<christine.gasparac@sfgov.org>; Greene, Matthew (DBI)
<matthew.greene@sfgov.org>; Hannan, Patrick (DBI)

<patrick.j.hannan@sfgov.org>; Hasbun, Carmen (DBI)

<carmen.hasbun@sfgov.org>; Ho, Gary (DBI) <gary.ho@sfgov.org>; Lamarre, Julie

(BOA) <julie.lamarre@sfgov.org>; Longaway, Alec (BOA)
<alec.longaway@sfgov.org>; MAINARDI, JESSE (CAT)
<Jesse.Mainardi@sfcityatty.org>; Man, Ben (DBI) <ben.man@sfgov.org>; Mejia,
Xiomara (BOA) <xiomara.mejia@sfgov.org>; O'Riordan, Patrick (DBI)
<patrick.oriordan@sfgov.org>; Ospital, Joseph (DBI) <joseph.ospital@sfgov.org>;
Panelli, Steven (DBI) <steven.panelli@sfgov.org>; Parinas, Suzette (CPC)
<suzette.parinas@sfgov.org>; Pei, Carrie (DBI) <carrie.pei@sfgov.org>; CPC.Intake
<CPC.Intake@sfgov.org>; Samarasinghe, Giles (DBI)
<giles.samarasinghe@sfgov.org>; Sider, Dan (CPC) <dan.sider@sfgov.org>; Tam,
Tina (CPC) <tina.tam@sfgov.org>; Teague, Corey (CPC) <corey.teague@sfgov.org>;
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Walls, Mark (DBI) <mark.walls@sfgov.org>; Wong, Suzanna (DBI)
<suzanna.l.wong@sfgov.org>; Watty, Elizabeth (CPC) <elizabeth.watty@sfgov.org>
Subject: APPEAL FILED 25-033 @ 589-591 CONNECTICUT STREET

Alec Longaway
Legal Assistant, San Francisco Board of Appeals
49 South Van Ne uite 147

San Francisco, CA 94103

Work PH: 1-628-652-1152

Cell: 1-415-746-0119

The Board’s physical office is open to the public by appointment only.

Please email boardofappeals@sfgov.org or call 628-652-1150 if you
would like to meet with a staff member.

All documents and emails submitted to the Board Office are public
records. You are advised to redact information if you want it to remain
confidential. Please contact the Board Office if you need assistance.

Eric B. Jacobs
Principal

p 415.377.0425
e Eric@gbasf.com

GBA Inc. | Permit Expediting | Development Consulting
201 Noe Street SF CA 94114
GBASF.COM
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This message (including any attachments) may contain confidential,
proprietary, privileged and/or private information. The information is
intended to be for the use of the individual or entity designated above. If
you are not the intended recipient of this message, please notify the sender
immediately, and delete the message and any attachments. Any
disclosure, reproduction, distribution or other use of this message or any
attachments by an individual or entity other than the intended recipient is
prohibited.

Eric B. Jacobs
Principal

p 415.377.0425
e Eric@gbasf.com

GBA Inc. | Permit Expediting | Development Consulting
201 Noe Street SF CA 94114
GBASF.COM

This message (including any attachments) may contain confidential,
proprietary, privileged and/or private information. The information is intended
to be for the use of the individual or entity designated above. If you are not
the intended recipient of this message, please notify the sender immediately,
and delete the message and any attachments. Any disclosure, reproduction,
distribution or other use of this message or any attachments by an individual
or entity other than the intended recipient is prohibited.

Eric B. Jacobs
Principal

p 415.377.0425
e Eric@gbasf.com

GBA Inc. | Permit Expediting | Development Consulting
201 Noe Street SF CA 94114
GBASF.COM

This message (including any attachments) may contain confidential, proprietary,
privileged and/or private information. The information is intended to be for the use
of the individual or entity designated above. If you are not the intended recipient
of this message, please notify the sender immediately, and delete the message
and any attachments. Any disclosure, reproduction, distribution or other use of
this message or any attachments by an individual or entity other than the
intended recipient is prohibited.
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Principal
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This message (including any attachments) may contain confidential, proprietary,
privileged and/or private information. The information is intended to be for the use of
the individual or entity designated above. If you are not the intended recipient of this
message, please notify the sender immediately, and delete the message and any
attachments. Any disclosure, reproduction, distribution or other use of this message
or any attachments by an individual or entity other than the intended recipient is
prohibited.
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Supplementary brief submitted by the appellants for the
hearing on November 19, 2025



PATTERSON & O’NEILL, pC

235 Montgomery Street, Suite 950
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 907-9110
Facsimile: (415) 907-7704
www.pattersononeill.com

November 13, 2025

San Francisco Board of Appeals
49 South Van Ness

Suite 1475 (14th Floor)

San Francisco, CA 94103

Email: boardofappeals@sfgov.org

RE: Appellants’ Supplemental Brief for Appeal No. 25-033

Dear President Trasvifia and Commissioners:

Our office represents Appellants Jess Myra and Mehmet Ozbek regarding Appeal No. 25-
033. Per the Board’s October 8, 2025 order, Appellants respectfully submit this additional briefing
concerning Permit Holders’ proposed design modifications. After the hearing, Appellants were not
contacted by Permit Holders until they submitted a revised set of plans to the Board of Appeals on
November 10. Permit Holders initially stated that no additional changes to the plans had been made
from the prior hearing. However, it appears that several additional changes were made and other
changes that had previously been agreed to in the original permit plans have been removed.
Most critically, Permit Holders had agreed to obscure three areas on the rear of the Property
in their original permit set (Sheet A3.03 and A3.04) (Exhibit A):
e L (shower glass)
e Q3 (upstairs living room)

e Level 2 balcony railing


mailto:boardofappeals@sfgov.org

Comparing the approved plans to the current plans (Exhibit B), one can see that those panes are
inexplicably no longer proposed to be obscured, which poses significant privacy concerns to both
parties. Appellants request that these privacy modifications be readded to the revised plan set as a
condition of the permit.

Secondly, there is an inconsistency in the revised plans concerning the proposed height and
position of the glass property line wall. On sheet A4.01 (proposed building section), the sill height
is 3°6” from Appellants’ grade (Exhibit C), but on sheet A3.04 (Proposed Elevation: North) the
height is listed as 4’4”. Appellants request that Permit Holders provide a correct sill height and
position relative to Appellants’ house for this wall.

Finally, Appellants note that there is a discrepancy in the proposed height of the building
from the 311 notification and the current plan set. In the 311 notification, the proposed height of
the building was 23°4”. (Exhibit D.) In the current plan set, the proposed height of the building is
three feet taller at 26°4”. (Sheet A0.00.) Appellants request that the parties clarify why the 311
notification provided to the neighbors was inaccurate and whether the notice procedure was
properly completed as a result. It appears that the Permit Holders made changes that would trigger

a new 311 notification, including building height, volume, and openings.

Appellants are also concerned that it appears the Permit Holders are taking advantage of
the appeal process, and the request to delay the appeal, to make design changes outside the scope
of the compliance issues raised by the Planning Department. This is illustrated by the Additional

changes to the plan set identified by Appellants are shown in Exhibit E.

We look forward to a productive conversation at the upcoming hearing.



Sincerely,

i

Laura Strazzo, Esq



38 Fmdan £ ST

i i _ 4

EXHIBIT A

,. ol -
T _ [ _ 1
- AL
[ 11 ]| | [




MR

MEEL

T,

S

WL

T T

AL

1
_
| X) (R O M RO R
. o COMSLCICLE AT
| SR—
. LLTE RIS TRl o
P ] I
o | m [
A } 1
1 t
| i
i |
% . 1
| e -
_ m@ ]
]
R t A B e
| T 1
. L4 d
J ! 1 m \
| . =
| _.
L ¥E s 1 ¥ -
Tl t 1 —
_ ¢ D LR |
of ! o [ e —— L.
o A 81 []
_ ] = P o IS A
Y | — L . ]
|
"\\Ik\\\l\
i

—
1

gl

L

L= . . i U

VLG D WM P
AL AR

AT RICH W T RMA LS

e AL [X0FT § NBLON
A EESOHEOARS M AR

T M A

MIETH




Exhibit B

Bk Pl

......



‘& 5 ) (3] ‘2 1
b ) a ARCHITEC TURE
g A ; # 2 e
[ L # &l &
L L : ] a o bt
4 2 E ot
=i
wose 17 rr mais Pt
it 1
e
HOLE FESIDENCE
. ]
T T
Fr=trr—
- HOEnTu W
|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| i S
,
“ B ol g
s g
/ U P 4
,
™,
s 1
S
ERTTAE . |
ERTTAR - e
B L e I LT (1 _
OSSN AT !
e i |
_lmc-b‘bs.._gﬂ._‘ﬁ .
.......... i L i
1
T “ |
1 |
0 TR 1 .
¥l cir [ e ! , |
! .
! ; |
H i
|||||||||| |
|
-
W
¥
—— T,
4R Fo T ot PRI . g5y WA
" WAL ALY | b o
T ! i T b
s T
I cx
— B VLR I TSR FINT H
ey AR - P B _
S _ rm——
||||||||||||||||| = - | [
1 e —— i [Ty —
[r— [P E———
. E H SRR ——
| - i = | [ ———
i : — — 1 ]
| : = | = _ -
: mm o I
— TR WA TERIALS
= 7 AL LB FROPOSID
: V) RSB OARSH ALFMEE ELEVATION
— s e EML LT T MORTH
: . 3 s A3.04
B ) s
———— : L T L
" — - a -




Exhibit C

FROPERTY LINE
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Exhibit D

Notice of an application for

Horizontal Addition and Facade
Alteration

Project Locotion & Detoils:

589-501 Connecticut Street a2 i

The project at 589-591 Connecticut Street proposas to | | A L
add a rear horizontal addition and make fagade | | { | W e |
alterations. | 1| | ' -

Applcont: Corbin Jones, GBA Inc.

AP

415-481-1237 corbini@gbasf.com
City Plonner: Charles Enehill

8-852-7551 Charles.Enchill@stigov.org Building Use Residential Mo Change
25 feat
23 feat 4 inches
Building Height 11 inchas i
Dwelling Units 2 Ne Change

You are not If you believe there are exceptional circumstances, you may request a
. public hearing for Discretionary Review by the response deadline.
required to take , , . . .
5 For information on how to request a public hearing please contact the City
any action. Flanner or visit siplanning.org/resource/drp-application.
Espafiol Filiping:
i P El proyecio en 2023-010381 PR Iminumungkahi ng proyekiong nasa 2023
= E r‘z'm 2023-010381PRJ Propone agregar una seccidn horizontal  10381PRJ iminumungkahing magdagdag ng
HMATHARREEWENE | hacer alteracionss a la fachada. pahalang na estruktura at gumawa ng mga
- HRERDhER, k¥ Parainformacion scbre esta notificacion  pagbabago sa harapan. Para sa imponmasyon
L LR en espanaol, favor de llamar al tungkol dito sa abiso sa Filipino, pakitawagan
FRLEHnNSR 628 657 7550 antes de la fecha limite ang 628 657.7550 sa petsa ng deadline na
628.657.7550, FLiRETIH Bl stada abajo, y mencione la direccion y nakalista sa ibaba, at banggitin ang address
BB S, nimero de proyecto. ng proyekio at ang numero ng record
Response Deadline: Bfafqu Record No. 2023‘01 0'351 F Hd
=
Sﬂnrlﬂl‘ltiﬂtﬂ‘ Parg mds infarmacidn Para sa k ragaamag ddnporm




project data

ADDRESS:
BLOCK ! PARCEL £
ZOMING:

HEIZHT DISTRICT:
FROMNT YARD SETBACK:
REAR YARD SETBACK:
OCCUPANCY:

YEAR BUILT:

PARCEL AREA:
BUILDMNG TYPE:
EXISTING & OF UNITS:
PROPCSED & OF UNITS:

5858-551 COMNECTICUT STREET, SAN FRANCISCO
4100 -0

RH-2 RESIDENTIAL - HOUSE, TWO FAMILY, DISTRICT 10
400

MATCH EXISTING ~,

0% [ml{r] A 1 "

RESIDEMTIAL [R-3)

o0 sarT. A1

V-B

2

2

BUILDING GRO3S SQUARE FOOTAGE (HABITABLE 3PACES ONLY):

e ey

LEVEL EXISTING  PROPOSED |
BASEMENT 05F T 1300 5F 1
FIRST FLOOR 1040 5F 130 EF ]
SECOND FLOOR 1080 5F [ 1100 5F 1o
TOTAL 7120 5F 3710 5F LS
ettt
EXISTING HEIGHT: 285
PROPOSED HEIGHT: 254"

ADDIMON OF NEW MFPA 13R SPRINELER SYSTEMS PER CEC 908.3.1.3
UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

Iy

o
SN,

10



.(Permit Holders’ Roof Plan

o !

-\131.1. ngtice

FAT AAL R ATIAL T AT

Permit Hol

Permit Holders’ East Elevation

evation

311 notice | ~

Exhibit E

obscure glasg ‘

\

SUBJECT PROPERTY
589 - 591 CONNECTICUT ST
APN 4100-021
2 STORY BUILDING

I |
Nt ie————

Qers’ Nprth “I;ml'e

L

(BN

11

notice
4 =

e

vation
= 14 H

: Is?sqﬂ o

graalil

— !Permit 1 (05.23.2

el

/

4) Today

. -~ facade ;-jskylight
| : TN /

building heightemn

B weomsc

roof =

| BUBJECT PROPERTY
4| §589 - 551 CONNECTICUT ST
| APN 4100021 =

2STORY BUILDING

3\ —T—1
— < Permit 1 (05.23.24)

B §

f:
!

Sz

ermit1(05.23.24) —— | |

11

\,
l el light well -\

1
|
|
—| . I
= | M/
|
|
|

%

|Today |

—

| PROPOSED LIGHT WELL TO ALIGN
| WITH NEIGHBOR LIGHT Wl

ey
| (E) NEIGHBOR LIGHT WELL
R cc—

roof “g e

Toda

transparent wall

y

|
535qtt ]




DOCUMENTS FOR ORIGINAL HEARING DATED OCTOBER 8, 2025



BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Appeal of Appeal No. 25-033
JESSICA MYRA and MEHMET OZBEK,

Appellant(s)

VS.

~— — — — — ~—

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION,
PLANNING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL Respondent

NOTICE OF APPEAL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT on September 2, 2025, the above named appellant(s) filed an appeal with the Board
of Appeals of the City and County of San Francisco from the decision or order of the above named department(s),
commission, or officer.

The substance or effect of the decision or order appealed from is the ISSUANCE on August 15, 2025 to Eric Hole, of an
Alteration Permit (remodel existing two-unit building, including a horizontal addition at the rear, conversion of the existing
unconditioned basement to habitable space, expansion of a portion of the first floor to accommodate a new entry for the
lower unit, and upgrade of all building systems) at 589-591 Connecticut Street.

APPLICATION NO. 2023/10/23/9219
FOR HEARING ON November 19, 2025

Address of Appellant(s): Address of Other Parties:
Jessica Myra and Mehmet Ozbek, Appellant(s) Eric Hole, Permit Holder(s)
c/o Laura Strazzo, Attorney for Appellant(s) c/o M. Corbin Jones, Agent for Permit Holder(s)
Patterson & O'Neill, PC GBA
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 950, 201 Noe Street

San Francisco, CA 94104 San Francisco, CA 94114




Date Filed: September 2, 2025

CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
BOARD OF APPEALS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT FOR APPEAL NO. 25-033

| / We, Jessica Myra and Mehmet Ozbek, hereby appeal the following departmental action: ISSUANCE of

Alteration Permit No. 2023/10/23/9219 by the Department of Building Inspection which was issued or became
effective on: August 15, 2025, to: Eric Hole, for the property located at: 589-591 Connecticut Street.

BRIEFING SCHEDULE:

Appellants’ Brief is due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on September 18, 2025, (no later than three Thursdays prior to the
hearing date). The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits. It shall be double-spaced with a minimum 12-
point font. An electronic copy shall be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org; julie.lamarre@sfgov.org;

corey.teague@sfgov.org; Natalia.fossi@sfgov.org; joseph.ospital@sfgov.org; ehole@onixnet.com; and corbin@gbasf.com

Respondent's and Other Parties' Briefs are due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on October 2, 2025, (no later than one Thursday
prior to hearing date). The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits. It shall be doubled-spaced with a
minimum 12-point font. An electronic copy shall be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org; julie.lamarre@sfgov.org;
corey.teague@sfgov.org; Natalia.fossi@sfgov.org; joseph.ospital@sfgov.org; jessmyra@gmail.com; and
mehmetozbk@gmail.com

Hard copies of the briefs do NOT need to be submitted to the Board Office or to the other parties.

Hearing Date: Wednesday, October 8, 2025, 5:00 p.m., Room 416 San Francisco City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett
Place. The parties may also attend remotely via Zoom. Information for access to the hearing will be provided before the
hearing date.

All parties to this appeal must adhere to the briefing schedule above, however if the hearing date is changed, the briefing
schedule MAY also be changed. Written notice will be provided of any changes to the briefing schedule.

In order to have their documents sent to the Board members prior to hearing, members of the public should email all
documents of support/opposition no later than one Thursday prior to hearing date by 4:30 p.m. to boardofappeals@sfgov.org.
Please note that names and contact information included in submittals from members of the public will become part of the public
record. Submittals from members of the public may be made anonymously.

Please note that in addition to the parties' briefs, any materials that the Board receives relevant to this appeal, including letters
of support/opposition from members of the public, are distributed to Board members prior to hearing. All such materials are
available for inspection on the Board’s website at www.sfgov.org/boa. You may also request a hard copy of the hearing
materials that are provided to Board members at a cost of 10 cents per page, per S.F. Admin. Code Ch. 67.28.

The reasons for this appeal are as follows:

See attachment to the Preliminary Statement of Appeal.
Appellant:
Signature:_Via Email

Print Name:_Jessica Myra, appellant
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Friday, August 29th, 2025

The Office of the Board of Appeals
49 South Van Ness

Suite 1475

San Francisco, CA, 94107

To the Office of the Board of Appeals:

We are appealing the permit/application no. 202310239219. The basis for this appeal is that the
project’s design does not comply with the Planning Code and Residential Design Guidelines’
requirements to mitigate privacy impacts to neighbors, and it should be modified to address the

unusual privacy impacts it would have on our home.

Jegsica Myra, Mehmet Ozbek and Jayda Ozbek
585/ Connecticut St
San Francisco, CA 94107


Mobile User


Department of Building Inspection

i v ) - ey oy
City and County of st #
San Francisco
Home
Bert e o Welcome to our Permit / Complaint Tracking System!

Permit Details Report

Report Date: 8/29/2025 4:08:26 PM

Application Number: 202310239219

Form Number: 3

Address(es): 4100 /021 /0 589 CONNECTICUT ST
' 4100 /021 /0 591 CONNECTICUT ST

REMODEL (E) 2-UNIT BUILDING INCLUDING A HORIZONTAL ADDITION AT THE REAR,
CONVERSION OF THE (E) UNCONDITIONED BASEMENT TO HABITABLE SPACE, EXPANSION

Description: OF A PORTION OF THE 1ST FLOOR TO ACCOMMODATE A NEW ENTRY FOR THE LOWER
UNIT, AND UPGRADE OF ALL BUILDING SYSTEMS.

Cost: $1,013,636.00

Occupancy Code: R-3

Building Use: 28 - 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Disposition / Stage:

Action Date Stage Comments
10/23/2023 TRIAGE
10/23/2023 FILING
10/23/2023 FILED
8/15/2025 APPROVED
8/15/2025 ISSUED

Contact Details:
Contractor Details:

License Number: OWNER

Name: OWNER

Company Name: OWNER

Address: OWNER * OWNER CA 00000-0000
Phone:

Addenda Details:

Description:

Station Rev# Arrive H'O"I a :;‘IL Finish | Checked By ';Z‘;'E::’ Hold Description

CPB 11/2/123 |11/2/23 11/2/123 XVL%';(;T Administrative|11/2/23: TO PPC FOR SESSION; 10/23/23: EPR SUBMITTAL;
04/28/2025: Stamp permit and plans in Bluebeam adding voluntary
obscure/privacy glazing at rear of building near side/north property line.

CP- ENCHILL Charles.Enchill@sfgov.org 8/29/2024: Approve plans in Bluebeam.

20C 11/2/23 (1/8/24 4/28/25 CHARLES Approved Charles.Enchill@sfgov.org 8/20/2024: No neighborhood notification (311) appeals

received. Project complies with Planning Code and Commission Flat Policy and
may be approved. Charles.Enchill@sfgov.org Assign to Charles Enchill
(charles.enchill@sfgov.org) - E. Samonsky

BLDG 8/30/24 |9/11/24 9/12/24| SOENKSEN issued Issued comments in BB session. Agent notified 9/12/2024
RICHARD Comments

SOENKSEN |Issued

BLD 1 110/24/24|11/12/24 11/12/24 | REV#2 in BB jon. A ified 11/12/2024
G 0/24/ 12l 12/ RICHARD Comments ssued comments to #2 in session. Agent notified 11/12/20:
BLDG 2 (11/15/24|11/15/24 12/9/24 FS{%EH'\'L};SDE N Approved Approved REV#3 in BB session. Agent notified 12/9/2024

https://dbiweb02.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx?page=PermitDetails[8/29/2025 4:11:05 PM]


https://dbiweb02.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx

Department of Building Inspection

PAD 9924 |10/29/24 10/29/24|HOM CALVIN Issued 10/29/24: Issued Comments SSPA Section E reports required Lot is within 25%
STR Comments  |slope
gf_\g 1 |5/21/125 |5/27/25 5/27/25|HOM CALVIN |Approved 5/27/25: approved SSPA Review Only
UNTALAN Issued Routed to CG on 09/09/2024-TK. Review for rear yard access Issued comments
SFFD 9/9/24 |9/9/24 9/9/24
JAMES Comments  |on Blue Beam. JDU 09/09/2024. james.untalan@sfgov.org
UNTALAN Approved for Fire access only and if sprinklers are required provide water flow
SFFD 1 110/28/24|10/29/24 10/29/24 Al d
JAMES PPIOVEA i formation. JDU 10/29/2024. james.untalan@sfgov.org
UNTALAN Approved REV3 for Fire access only and if sprinklers are required provide water
SFFD 12/19/24|12/19/24 12/19/24 Approved
JAMES pprov flow information. JDu 12/19/2024. james.untalan@sfgov.org
DPW- LEUNG . . R . .
BSM 1 18/30/24 |9/12/24 9/12/24 PATRICIA Approved No alteration or reconstruction of City Right-of-Way under this permit.
ADDENDUM requirement(s) for sign off (TIER 1): Inspection Right-of-Way
Conformity (final inspection). Download application(s) at
https://www.sfpublicworks.org/services/permits/application-forms and submit
DPW- DENNIS lApproved- electronically to b§mperm|td|V|S|on@sf.dpw.o'rg. Your construction adden(':lum will
3 |5/21/25 |5/28/25 5/28/25 ; be ON-HOLD until all necessary permit application(s) and fees are submitted to
BSM RASSENDYLL|Stipulated o ) .
bsmpermitdivision@sfdpw.org. Please call the office at (628) 271-2000 or email at
bsmpermitdivision@sfdpw.org for more information. Please be advised if Tier 1
release, you are required to provide plans to Public Works within 90-days of
application date submittal or re-activation fee shall be enforced.
Please indicate where utilities (gas, water, sewer, street lights, etc) are in relation
DPW- 9/13/24 |10/2/24 10/2/24|BRYAN ONG Issued to the proposed tree. Alsg, the d|st§nce t9 exiting trees. Placg tre.e in line with all
BUF Comments  |other trees on the block, indicate dimensions for that and basin size.Please
contact urbanforestrypermits@sfdpw.org to submit applications.
Apply for tree planting at www.sfpublicworks.org/plant-street-tree for required
trees. Use our online application or email Tree Planting Application PDF and Tree
Protection Site Plan and Cover Sheet as well as Checklist. Will be reviewed
concurrently within compliance check. *YOU MUST* Request a planting and
DPW- 1 |o7/95 |2/27125 2/27/25/BRYAN ONG Issued staking d|agram by.en.1a|ll'ng urb'anfor(.estrypern?|ts@sfqu.org, and place diagram
BUF Comments on plans with note indicating "Size 24in.-box with species to be approved by PW-
BUF and planted by ISA Certified Arborist". Tree placement must follow guidelines
found here
https://sfpublicworks.org/sites/default/files/Order_187246_Planting_Guidelines.pdf.
Show any underground utilities and clearances to center of each tree.
gﬁ\év_ 2 |6/3/25 |6/4/25 6/4/25|BRYAN ONG |Approved
GARCIA EPR - Capacity Charge not applicable. No change in meter size, not enough
SFPUC 8/30/24 |9/6/24 9/6/24 A d
JOBEL LA fixtures added to warrant a larger meter. - 09/06/24.
GARCIA RESTAMP - EPR - Capacity Charge not applicable. No change in meter size, not
SFPUC 12/17/24|12/17/24 12/17/24 Approved
JOBEL pprov enough fixtures added to warrant a larger meter. - 12/17/24.
07/28/25 12:20 PM Invite sent to CPB to start issuance process; NL 6/5/25: Sheet
A5.01, A7.01 & A7.02 are shown in the drawing index, but not in the plan set.
Please update in Bluebeam sessions and contact PPC at
WAI CHUNG dbi.ppcrequest@sfgov.org; kw 9/13/2024: Invite sent to BUF to start electronic
PPC 11/2/123 (11/2/23 7128/25 WONG Administrative |plan review per BSM;nl 9/9/2024: Invite sent to SFFD to start electronic plan
review, per BLDG, this needs review for the rear yard access;nl 8/30/2024: Invite
sent to BLDG, BSM and PUC to start electronic plan review;nl 11/2/2023: Invite
sent to applicant to join BB session;nl 11/2/2023: Bluebeam session created,
Invite sent to CP-ZOC (Planning) to start electronic plan review;nl
8/15/25: issued to applicant on bluebeam. -dc 8/8/25: issuance fee sent to
CHEUNG - . _|applicant. -dc 7/30/25: permit status report sent, requested finial declaration,
CPB 7/28/25 |7/30/25 8/15/25 Administrative
DEREK n W contractor statement, green halo, & payor info from applicant. -dc 12/13/2024
SFUSD FEES APPLIED TO ISSUANCE S.C

This permit has been issued. For information pertaining to this permit, please call 628-652-3450.

Appointments:

Appointment Date Appointment AM/PM Appointment Code Appointment Type Description Time Slots \

Inspections:

Activity Date Inspector Inspection Description Inspection Status

Special Inspections:

Addenda No. Completed Date Inspected By Inspection Code Description Remarks

For information, or to schedule an inspection, call 628-652-3400 between 8:30 am and 3:00 pm.

Station Code Descriptions and Phone Numbers

https://dbiweb02.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx?page=PermitDetails[8/29/2025 4:11:05 PM]
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BRIEF SUBMITTED BY THE APPELLANT(S)



September 17, 2025

San Francisco Board of Appeals

49 South Van Ness

Suite 1475 (14th Floor)

San Francisco, CA 94103

Email: boardofappeals@sfgov.org

RE: Appellants’ Brief in Appeal No. 25-033 for 589-591 Connecticut Street

Dear President Trasviia and Commissioners,

We are Appellants Jessica Myra and Mehmet Ozbek. Our house is next to 589-591
Connecticut Street. We respectfully ask that the permit be modified to mitigate privacy

impacts with these three types design changes:'

1. Add vertical louvers to two bedroom windows (‘P1’ and ‘K2’ on A3.04). They have

views into our daughter's bedroom, her bathroom, our living room, and our basement

room.

2. Add privacy screening to a north-facing portion of a rear deck. The deck has direct

views into our shower, bathroom, and bedroom.

3. Add obscured glass to a property line window (‘W' on A3.04). The window has

views into two levels of our house: kitchen, dining area, hallway and stairs.

Below we share the background for our ask. Then we share why we believe our ask to
mitigate privacy impacts with design changes is reasonable. Finally, we show visual exhibits
that make the privacy impacts more clear. The visual exhibits are at the end of this

document. This document is an 8 minute read.

"We are open to other suggestions from our neighbors that would address our concerns. Our asks
above are based on best practices as we understand them from the Residential Design Guidelines
(ref: page 4 of this document).


mailto:boardofappeals@sfgov.org
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Background for this appeal: Prior to submitting this appeal, we sought these changes
directly from our neighbor, the Permit Holder. We knocked on their door, called, and wrote
an email. We never heard back. Prior to filing this brief, we reached out to our neighbor

again. There was no response.

Background for our expectations on how to consider privacy for neighbors: In 2021,
we submitted plans to complete a remodel project of our home. Our renovation is in
progress. Our permit included a horizontal addition. Our architect suggested two types of
changes to minimize privacy impacts of our project for our other nextdoor neighbors on

the North side at 579 Connecticut St:?
e Aluminum louvers
e Privacy screening with plants

Background for our knowledge about our neighbor’s plans to renovate: In 2023, we
became aware of our neighbor’s intent to renovate. We recommended our architect. They
hired our architect. We reviewed the original scope of their proposed project through our
architect. We planned to ask them to add plants as a privacy screen on the deck at a later
date. We didn't see a need to join the formal pre-application process for that. We
understood from our own renovation process that considering the neighbor's privacy was
“the norm”. We expected consideration for our privacy would be part of the neighbors

process too.

Since we share an architect, we also understood that Permit Holder was fully aware

2 Our architect proposed privacy mitigation in two ways. Those changes were for sight lines with a
lesser impact. 1. Aluminum louvers to protect a view from the neighbors kitchen window, through
their lightwell, into our ceiling in a hallway. See Exhibit A for a louver example. 2. Privacy screening
with plants to protect a view from a living room bay window to our deck.
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of our proposed plans while they were finalizing their design. However, in subsequent
revisions to the project, we learned that Permit Holder incorporated new design features
that add clear lines of sight between sensitive parts of both of our properties that create
significant privacy issues. When we became aware of these issues, we brought them to our
neighbors’ attention through our shared architect. We tried to work with them to mitigate
the privacy issues. We were told by the city planners and our architect that some of these
concerns would be taken care of. We did not receive final confirmation of what the

changes would be. We did not receive a copy of the proposed revised plans.

We only fully understood the extent of the full privacy impacts when we reviewed
the final permitted plans ourselves at SF DBI. At that time, we saw two window glazings
were changed to obscured glass. These two changes addressed some of the original
privacy issues we had. The first change was a view from their kitchen into our social space.
The second was a view from their shower into our primary living space. We appreciated

these changes.

Unfortunately, two other privacy issues were not addressed and two additional

privacy issues were added:

Two other privacy issues that were not addressed with the Permit revision:

e Alarge primary bedroom window in the rear yard (new horizontal addition) that

looks directly into our interior across two levels of our house. See it here

e A deck from Permitted deck looking into our shower; The rear deck is angled such

that it looks into the shower in our bathroom. See it here

Two additional privacy issues were added with the Permit revision:
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e Alarge unobscured glass property line wall that looks directly into our home. See

it here

e Alarge bedroom window in the front (new facade change) that looks directly into

our daughter’s bedroom and bathroom. See it here

Failure to account for these privacy impacts, and then subsequently adding more
privacy issues, is disappointing. Especially because our shared architect knows our plans
well. The architect created our plans. However, we believe that small design changes can

meaningfully minimize these privacy issues.

Our goal for us as neighbors in this appeal process: We want to support our neighbors
and the community we live in, especially the people that live next door. We know the
challenges of completing a renovation firsthand. We want to resolve the privacy issues with
the least impact for everybody. We reached out to our neighbor multiple times. No one
answered. We didn't hear back. We felt we had no choice but to file this appeal. We ask the

Board to support our request for privacy.

Why we believe our request for design changes is reasonable: The Permit creates clear
sight lines into our home. The sight lines result in significant privacy impacts. We believe
the existing permitted design also exposes us, our daughter, and our neighbours to a risk
of nudity and sexual displays between our homes. Without these changes, privacy is
significantly compromised in the places that we believe people expect to have it the most,
like bathrooms and bedrooms. We believe the requested design changes will enable both

parties to have peace of mind when it comes to maintaining privacy in their homes.

How the city tells us that we all must consider privacy: The Planning Department has

two points about privacy in the Residential Design Guidelines to follow for a permit like this
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one:

The first point

“When expanding a building into the rear yard, the impact of that expansion on light and
privacy for abutting structures must be considered. This can be challenging given San
Francisco’s dense pattern of development, however, modifications to the building’s design can

help reduce these impacts and make a building compatible with the surrounding context.” (RDG,

p. 16.)

The second point

“As with light, some loss of privacy to existing neighboring buildings can be expected with
a building expansion. However, there may be special situations where a proposed project will
have an unusual impact on privacy to neighboring interior living spaces. In these situations, the
following design modifications can minimize impacts on privacy; other modifications may also

be appropriate depending on the circumstances of a particular project.” (RDG, p. 17.)

How the city tells us to resolve privacy issues when they arise: The Planning
Department has Residential Design Guidelines to follow when privacy concerns are an

issue. The guidelines suggest design modifications like:
e Incorporate landscaping and privacy screens into the proposal.
e Develop window configurations that break the line of sight between houses.

e Use translucent glazing such as glass block or frosted glass on windows and doors

facing openings on abutting structures.

We want to thank you, the Board, for your consideration and your time: We

appreciate the opportunity to address our concerns in a way that can help us to maintain
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peace of mind, and social ‘norms’, around privacy in our home. We respectfully ask that the

permit be modified to mitigate these four privacy impacts:
e Ask 1a - Add vertical louvers to front bedroom window (‘P1’ on A3.04)
e Ask 1b - Add vertical louvers to back bedroom window (‘K2 on A3.04)
e Ask 2 - Add “adult height” privacy screening to the 2nd floor deck
e Ask 3 - Modify the transparent wall (‘W' on A3.04) to be obscured glass

Overview of the Permit that shows the for asks we have to mitigate privacy:

= = - - - - - - -
| 3 2

|
. 1a 1b :
! |
| |

|

I —

See the details of each ask on the following pages below.

ASK 1a

Add vertical louvers to front bedroom window ‘P1’' on A3.04

Windows on the 2nd floor West side of the property add a clear view between the top floor
bedroom and our 4-year-old daughter's bedroom as seen below. See Exhibit A on page 10

for an example of louvers.

Overview of the area with request to change The view into our house
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ASK 1b

Add vertical louvers to primary bedroom window ‘K2’ on A3.04

Windows on 2nd floor North East side of the property add a clear view between the top

floor bedroom and our living room, downstairs room, as seen below. See Exhibit A on page
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10 for an example of louvers.

The view of the sight line from our neighbors bedroom into two levels of our house

The first person view into our house is our main living room and downstairs bedroom

ASK 2

Add “adult height” privacy screening to the 2nd floor deck
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The deck on the East side 2™ floor provides clear views into our shower and bedroom. The
deck also has clear views into our living room. We request a privacy screen on the North

edge of the East 2nd floor deck.

Note: The main source of natural light for our shower is through the clear glass facing 589-591
Connecticut St. The East facing window in the shower is kept smaller and is expected to be
protected by the planter on our deck which was placed to respect the privacy of our other
neighbors on the North side. This design choice was recommended by our architect. The
Permitted renovation continued to gain more line of sight to our shower the further they

extended into the rear yard. This did not consider privacy.

Overview of the area with the privacy concern The view into our house

Ou\r bedrgpm
& bathroom

Our shower

1 N

Our living room

Area of request to change
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Privacy screen

Modify the transparent wall ("W’ on A3.04) to be obscured glass

A transparent wall has been added exposing an indoor courtyard to our property as seen
on Exhibit B. This allows a clear line of sight between different parts of our property and

two different bathrooms and a hallway on our neighbor’s property in very close proximity.

Area of request to change Overview of the area with the privacy concern

| IW'

a

KITCHEN | 7 DINING
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The view into our house

Our kitchen
and dining
area
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Exhibit A

An example of vertical louvers that can protect views and privacy.
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GBA Inc. Oct 1, 2025
Planning Consulting | Permit Expediting | GBASF.com

To: San Francisco Board of Appeals, 49 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1475 (14th Floor), San Francisco, CA 94102

Re: Respondent’s Brief — Appeal No. 25-033, 589-591 Connecticut Street

Dear President Trasvifia and Commissioners,

Thank you for your time and consideration of our responses to the appellants brief addressing the concerns of the
neighbors to the North, Jessica Myra and Mehmet Ozbek. We understand their privacy concerns as well as the
stress and investment they are experiencing as they undertake a large scale renovation at 585 Connecticut Street.
We understand that privacy protections are important, but it is also important to understand that San Francisco is a
dense urban environment and that absolute privacy is impossible to achieve with large open expanses of glass free
from window treatments, and that the proposed site conditions and view lines are no more intrusive than currently
exist at and around the site. The appellants brief presents view lines from impossible perspectives and places
idealized observers in locations that are not accessible on the plaintiff’s property. Furthermore, viewpoints
imagine that an observer would place themselves directly against the window glass and peer directly towards the
appellant’s property, which is not a realistic characterization of how residents use their homes or interact with

fenestration elements where one is located a few feet from the glazing.

The Project sponsor is currently undergoing a redesign effort as the appeal to permit 202310239219 has brought to
light that the proposed horizontal extension encroached into the 25% rear setback area and per the ZA must be
brought back into compliance with sec 134 of the planning code or seek a variance to legalize the proposal. This is
an unfortunate and painful realization as the original filing proposal from 23° was code compliant was revised
during planning review to align with what the design team and project planner believed to be in line with the

constraints reduction ordinances’ 30” RH-2 code changes and a section 136 12’ pop out. The project underwent

GBA Inc.
201 Noe Street San Francisco, CA 94114
P: 415.377.0425
F: 763.201.5400
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neighborhood notification and no public comment was given.

In July 2023, the project team sent out a neighbor pre-application meeting invitation including a Zoom link to
adjacent neighbors, providing a forum for the group to review and discuss the proposed project at 589-591
Connecticut. The appellants at 585 Connecticut received the invitation and were not present at the meeting, while
other neighbors attended and asked questions and provided feedback. After the meeting, 585 Connecticut did not
make any attempt to reach out to 589-591 Connecticut during the planning review process. The 311 posting
occurred at the front of the property in July 2024. Again, the sponsor did not hear anything from the neighbors at

585 Connecticut at that time.

We do understand that following the close of the notice period, some months later, the appellants attempted

outreach, but the project sponsor was out of the country working abroad for an extended period.

Below please find responses to each of the requests by the appellants in sequence.

ASK 1a: Add vertical louvers to front bedroom window ‘P1°

With regards to the window P1, the visibility from the bedroom at 589-91 C to the bedroom at 585C remains
unchanged in the post remodel condition, with both of proposed remodels having bedrooms on the 2nd floor facing
the street and both houses currently have bay windows facing the street, as it is traditional in SF. These bay
windows can be found on many of the homes along Connecticut and have some visibility into existing bedrooms
on the second floor as is common in the densely built SF Urban environment. The presence of vertical louvers on
these features are uncommon, while interior window shades are a common approach for obtaining privacy where
these conditions are undesirable to residents. We do not feel there is a precedent for putting louvers on the second

floor bedroom window and would ask that we not have to add the louvers here.

GBA Inc.
207 Noe Street San Francisco, CA 94114
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Second floor plans of bedrooms facing Connecticut Street

GBA Inc.
207 Noe Street San Francisco, CA 94114
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589 Connecticut bay window view to scale toward 585 Connecticut. Very limited visibility into bedroom. No

visibility into bathroom. On top of that, the bathroom has walls and a door.

Typical configuration of Front facades of homes along Connecticut Street contain bay windows

GBA Inc.
207 Noe Street San Francisco, CA 94114
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L

585 Connecticut front bay window 589-591 Connecticut front bay window

Ask 1b: Add vertical louvers to the primarv bedroom window ‘K2’

Please note that a new floor plan is being designed to meet planning requirements which sets the rear fagade back
7.5°. Both homes’ remodels take advantage of views towards the East Bay and use bay windows and large
expanses of glass to open up these views. 585 Connecticut has a fagade that is 95% glazing and skewed to orient
towards the view. 589-591 Connecticut has less glass with 80% glazing, which is skewed towards the eastern view
and away from 585 Connecticut. As is illustrated in the below floorplan exhibit, the bedroom is oriented to the east
and a solid wall protects the privacy of the living space at 585 Connecticut. In evaluating the alignment of 585 and
589 Connecticut it appears that the proposed new deck at 585 Connecticut encroaches 1°-2” into the 25% rear

setback and similarly to 589-91 Connecticut will require revision.

GBA Inc.
207 Noe Street San Francisco, CA 94114
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Revised first-floor plan.

GBA Inc.

207 Noe Street San Francisco, CA 94114
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LIVING

585 CONNECTICUT

I

300" REAR YARD

1
ALLOWABLE OBSTRUCTION

| 589-591 CONNECTICUT

PROPERTY LINE ‘|

4{ APPROVED

First-floor plan as currently approved under PA 202310239219
See views from the windows K2 in the primary bedroom at 589-591 Connecticut, taken right at the corner of the

bay: there is a very limited view of the deck and living room corner of 585 Connecticut. See 3D view below

GBA Inc.
207 Noe Street San Francisco, CA 94114
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View from the window K2 in the primary bedroom at 589-591 Connecticut
If you step back a 1’ to 2’ feet from the corner, as is customary when looking out windows (an observer generally
doesn’t press their face to the window glass) there is absolutely no view into 585 Connecticut’s living room and

just a small corner view of 585 Connecticut’s deck. So, there is no need for any louvers. See 3D view below

View back 1-2 back from window K2 in the primary bedroom at 589-591 Connecticut

Ask 2: Add ‘adult height’ privacy screening to the second floor deck

The new scheme that is being redesigned to meet planning requirements is set back 7.5’ As such, there are no
views from the deck at 589-591 Connecticut into the Primary bedroom at 585 Connecticut. There are no views into
the bedroom, bathroom or into the shower.

Please note the bay window at 579 Connecticut -highlighted in pink- can see into the living room and deck at 585
C. There are many bay windows and decks on the adjoining properties in the rear yard and none of them have
adult height screening. Typically in San Francisco rear yards, decks and bays add much needed light and outdoor
amenities to existing properties without requiring screening. As noted above this is a dense urban environment and

these property owners are fortunate to have the level of privacy and exposure that these designs offer.

GBA Inc.
207 Noe Street San Francisco, CA 94114
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Revised second-floor plan.

GBA Inc.
207 Noe Street San Francisco, CA 94114
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Second-floor plan as currently approved. See 3D view below

e

View from 589-591 Connecticut's second floor deck looking toward 585 Connecticuts primary bedroom.

GBA Inc.
207 Noe Street San Francisco, CA 94114
10
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There is limited views into the living room and decks at 585 Connecticut from the top deck at 589-591
Connecticut. One suggestion for the owners of 585 C is to add screening to their windows-facing south towards

589 C-for optimum privacy. This screening would have the advantage of not impacting anyone’s views from inside

and from the two decks. See 3D view below.

View from 589-591 Connecticut’s second floor deck looking toward 585 Connecticuts living room and deck.

Ask 3: Modify the transparent wall ‘W’ to be obscured glass

Transparent wall ‘W’ will be obscured.

GBA Inc.
207 Noe Street San Francisco, CA 94114
11
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Respondent’s Brief
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First floor plan showing the transparent wall ‘W’ along the north property line.

In summary it is our belief that the future redesign efforts will address all reasonable concerns about privacy and
that the design aligns with the patterns of development and level of privacy that can be expected in a dense urban

environment. Further concerns about visibility into the appellant’s home should be resolved with their own interior

window treatments.

Thank you for your consideration.
Respectfully, (S ——
M. Corbin Jones

Sr. Associate, GBA Inc

GBA Inc.
207 Noe Street San Francisco, CA 94114
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49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400
Pl an Francisco San Francisco, CA 94103

annlng 628.652.7600

www.sfplanning.org

BOARD OF APPEALS BRIEF

October 8, 2025

October 1, 2025

Appeal Nos.: 25-033
Project Address: 589-591 Connecticut Street
Block/Lot: 4100/021

Zoning District: RH-2 (Residential, House - Two-Family), Priority Equities Geography SUD

Height District: 40-X

Staff Contact: Corey Teague, Zoning Administrator - (628) 652-7328
corey.teague@sfgov.org

Background & Analysis

Building Permit No. 202310239219 was submitted on October 23, 2023. It was reviewed by the
Planning Department and determined at that time to be consistent with the Planning Code and
Residential Design Guidelines. Neighborhood notice was provided pursuant to Planning Code Section 311
between July 9" and August 8", 2024. No request for Discretionary Review was filed and the Planning
Department approved the permit on August 29", 2024. However, the project underwent additional review
and revisions and was re-approved by Planning on April 28", 2025. The permit was eventually issued on
August 18, 2025.

However, upon the filing of this appeal, the permit was reviewed again and unfortunately found to
be inconsistent with the Planning Code. Specifically, the proposal does not comply with the rear yard

requirements of Planning Code Section 134 in two ways:

P B EE Para informacién en Espafiol llamar al Para sa impormasyon sa Tagalog tumawagsa  628.652.7550
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589-591 Connecticut St - Board of Appeals Brief
Appeal No. 25-033
Hearing Date: October 8,2025

1. Thesubject lotis required to provide a rear yard equal to 30% of the lot depth, which is 30 feet for

the subject lot. Planning Code Section 136(c)(25) allows for a 2-story “pop-out” to extend into the

required rear yard if it meets all of the following requirements: 1) unobstructed 5-foot side

setbacks must be provided, 2) the pop-out can extend no further than 12 feet into the required

rear yard, and 3) no pop-out may extend into the rear 25% of the lot (see the Planning Code

illustration in Figure 1, below). Due to the depth of this lot, any such pop-out can only extend an

additional 5 feet into the required rear yard before it hits the rear 25%, which may not be

obstructed. The subject permit approves a project that provides a full 12-foot deep pop-out that

extends into the rear 25% of the lot, which is not permitted without obtaining a rear yard variance.

Figure 1 - Planning Code Section 136(c)(25) Illustration
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2. Planning Code Section 136(c)(3) also allows bay windows to project up to 3 feet into the required
rear yard, with other dimensional requirements. One of those requirements is that minimum head
room of at lest 7 feet 6 inches be provided below any bay window. The subject permit approves a
project that provides a bay window directly atop the pop-out, but without providing the required

7 feet 6 inches of head height, which is not permitted without a variance.

Given the information above, the subject permit was issued in error and the appeal must either be
1) granted so that the permit may be modified to be compliant with the Planning Code, or 2) continued or
revoked to allow the permit holder to go through a variance process for the proposed project (or a
modified version). Either scenario will impact the rear of the building in a manner that may address
privacy concerns raised by the Appellant. However, as proposed, the project was determined to be
consistent with the privacy provisions of the Residential Design Guidelines, in part due to the 5-foot side

setbacks and the angle of the windows.

Conclusion

Pursuant to the information provided above, the Planning Department respectfully requests that
the appeal be heard, but then continued to allow the permit holder to take the necessary steps to bring

the project into compliance with the Planning Code (either through revision, or variance).
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City and County of San Francisco
Department of Building Inspection

Daniel Lurie, Mayor
Patrick O’Riordan, C.B.O., Director

Board of Appeals Brief
Hearing Date: October 08, 2025

October 08, 2025

Appeal #: 25-033

Permit: 2023-1023-9219

Project Address: 589/91 Connecticut Street

Block/Lot: 4100/021

DBI contact: Joseph Ospital, Senior Building Inspector. 628-652-3546,

Joseph.ospital@sfgov.org

Site Permit description: Remodel of existing 2-unit building including a horizontal addition at the
rear, conversion of the existing unconditioned basement to habitable space, expansion of a portion of
the 15t floor to accommodate a new entry for the lower unit, and upgrade the building systems.

The Site Permit before the Board this evening is Permit Application 2023-1023-9219. This site permit application was
submitted for the alteration and horizontal addition at 589/91 Connecticut Street.

This project was reviewed, and signed off by SFDBI, SFFD and all other required City agencies. The Department of
Building Inspection believes that this project complies with all Building Code requirements, and was properly reviewed and
approved.

Conclusion: Because this project complies with all applicable Building Code requirements, DBI
contends the permit was properly reviewed and approved and therefore the permit be upheld and the
appeal denied.

Joseph Ospital, Senior Building Inspector.

Building Inspection Division
49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 400—- San Francisco CA 94103
(628) 652-3450 — sfdbi.org
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Building Inspection Division
49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 400—- San Francisco CA 94103
(628) 652-3450 — sfdbi.org



plot date: 10/7/2025 @ 4:05:35 PM

I=EEEEEEE
?MEMEMEMEMEMEME
e = = =]]
[ T = ===
=== E=]]
== ===
EIEIEIEl
===

==

==l

[=1H]

T—Mﬁﬂ

‘uﬁu

Hﬁﬂ

Mﬁﬂ

E=

=

el

,J:m:

==l

I
===

N iy
=== ===

MECHANICAL

\

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, O s e e e e e e e e e e e

STORAGE

30'-0" REAR YARD

25'-0"

MECH

g

[ ]

POWDER

LIVING

PANTRY

5'_0“
SETBACK

ALLOWABLE
OBSTRUCTION ‘

5'_0"
SETBACK

==l === =

MECHANICAL

\

STORAGE

PROPERTY LINE a|

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, O e e e e e e e e e e e

30'-0" REAR YARD

25'-0"

I e e e e

MECH

[ ]

POWDER

LIVING

PANTRY

5'_0"
SETBACK

1 ™

= B

5|_Oll
SETBACK

ALLOWABLE
OBSTRUCTION

NOT ALLOWED BEYOND
25' SETBACK ’

PROPERTY LINE ¥’|

585 CONNECTICUT

589-591 CONNECTICUT

REVISED

585 CONNECTICUT

589-591 CONNECTICUT

APPROVED

FOUGERON

ARCHITECTURE

Architect: Fougeron Architecture
521 Francisco Street
San Francisco, CA 94133
415.641.5744
Registration: C18901
anne@fougeron.com

HOLE RESIDENCE
|

589-591 Connecticut St
San Francisco, CA 94107

Client; Eric Hole and Jane Wang
589-591 Connecticut St
San Francisco, CA 94107

Renewal Date
12/31/2025

No.: Date: Issue:
10.07.2025 Appeal Hearing
BASEMENT PLAN
D A2.01
Scale: 3/16" = 1"-0"
Project name: Hole
Project No.: 20226

Copyright FOUGERON ARCHITECTURE 2023 ©



plot date: 10/7/2025 @ 4:05:35 PM

GARAGE

DZ@ 1

— - = = -

BEDROOM

OFFICE

T

CLOSET

PRIMARY

KITCHEN DINING LIVING :
] \ / |
/
/
| x - NOT ALLOWED BEYOND
| 25' SETBACK
I u. ***** /
‘ — — /
| /300" REAR YARD
| 7
} / 25|_0||
. 7
Kl /
J // — ———— —
/ %
iR Hly ] L L o=
OPEN TO | PRIMARY 0
BATH BELOW BATH | BATHROOM \ 7
|
. ; o N ALLOWABLE
\ AN OBSTRUCTION ‘
_ AN

5|_0l|
SETBACK

GARAGE

*************

,,,,,,,,,,,,,

POWDER

1O

KITCHEN

DINING

7'_6"

PREVIOUS EXTENT OF BUILDING

LIVING

BATH

OPEN TO
BELOW

BEDROOM

BATH

CL

PRIMARY
BATHROOM

OFFICE

595

0

CLOSET

HALLWAY

=

PROPERTY LINE a|

30'-0" REAR YARD

25'-0"

5'_0"
SETBACK

PRIMARY

/[

==

l

5'_0"
SETBACK

12l_0ll

l

. ALLOWABLE
OBSTRUCTION

NOT ALLOWED BEYOND

25' SETBACK

PROPERTY LINE g’|

585 CONNECTICUT

589-591 CONNECTICUT

REVISED

585 CONNECTICUT

589-591 CONNECTICUT

APPROVED

FOUGERON

Architect;

ARCHITECTURE

Fougeron Architecture
521 Francisco Street
San Francisco, CA 94133
415.641.5744
Registration: C18901
anne@fougeron.com

HOLE RESIDENCE

Client:

Renewal Date

589-591 Connecticut St
San Francisco, CA 94107

Eric Hole and Jane Wang
589-591 Connecticut St
San Francisco, CA 94107

12/31/2025

No.: Date:

Issue:

10.07.2025

Appeal Hearing

S

Scale:

Project name:

Project No.:

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A2.02

3/16" = 1-0"

Hole

20226

Copyright FOUGERON ARCHITECTURE 2023 ©


AutoCAD SHX Text
K-20704

AutoCAD SHX Text
VEIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
BATHROOM SINK

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIRECLAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-20704

AutoCAD SHX Text
VEIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
BATHROOM SINK

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIRECLAY


FOUGERON

, — I; - ARCHITECTURE
=iy ) :
|
BATH i LAUNDRY | BATH I Architect: Fougeron Architecture
— — L i I ———T7] 521 Francisco Street
— —_— : —— | ee————— T San Francisco, CA 94133
415.641.5744
I Registration: C18901
" " / anne@fougeron.com
1 1 / :
BEDROOM iLi SEATING AREA iLi PRIMARY BEDROOM DECK /// I 585 CO N N ECTI C UT
/ |
HOLE RESIDENCE
589-591 Connecticut St
San Francisco, CA 94107
r 30'-0" REAR YARD
STORAGE
Client; Eric Hole and Jane Wang
589-591 Connecticut St
San Francisco, CA 94107
BATH Q ‘
e 7
O U /. |
BEDROOM 1 BEDROOM | LIVING ~ // | 589'59 1 CO N N ECTI C UT
BATH /
= / ale y
h’ | ] PROPERTY LINE #—|
KITCHEN
DECK
~ OO
co 7y U o REVISED
: BELOW
‘ 7'_6"
PREVIOUS EXTENT OF BUILDING
o] I 11 n - | - | - | - | - | - |
B , | :
| . |
! |
|  BATH 1 1 LAUNDRY | BATH : ~
I —— T ! ‘ — —— o L ———_—————_———
I ‘
I w w
I [
1 1
BEDROOM 1 SEATING AREA || PRIMARY BEDROOM DECK
I : : i 585 CONNECTICUT
II'l
| :::::::::::7 30'_0" REAR YARD Renewal Date
STORAGE 12/31/2025

plot date: 10/7/2025 @ 4:05:35 PM

/ No.: Date: Issue:
// 10.07.2025 Appeal Hearing
\\ D\\ / * Q \\\ ‘
BATH
e \\7
1 O // |
BEDROOM i BEDROOM | LIVING DECK /a | 589'591 CONNECTICUT
o /
BATH | NOT ALLOWED BEYOND
B / (1 O / 30' SETBACK ’
P — | [T / PROPERTY LINEﬁ| SECOND FLOOR
KITCHEN PLAN
DECK
= 38 P A2.03
N e - _ _ _ _ _1 APPROVED -
Scale: 3/16" =1'-0"

Copyright FOUGERON ARCHITECTURE 2023 ©



	Suspension Letter Protest - 25-033 (revised)
	ehole@onixnet.com
	Appeal No.: 25-033

	Preliminary Statement of Appeal - 25-033 (revised)
	Notice of Appeal  BPA 202310239219
	598 connecticut
	sfgov.org
	Department of Building Inspection


	Notice of Appeal - 25-033 (revised).pdf
	NOTICE OF APPEAL

	589-591 Connecticut St Appeal Brief.pdf
	ASK 1a 
	Add vertical louvers to front bedroom window ‘P1’ on A3.04 
	ASK 1b 
	Add vertical louvers to primary bedroom window ‘K2’ on A3.04 
	ASK 2 
	Add “adult height” privacy screening to the 2nd floor deck 
	ASK 3 
	Modify the transparent wall (‘W’ on A3.04) to be obscured glass 
	Exhibit A 

	589 Connecticut St_Planning Appeal Brief_FINAL.pdf
	Board of Appeals Brief
	HEARING DATE: October 8, 2025
	Background & Analysis
	Conclusion
	cc: Jessica Myra and Mehmet Ozbek (Appellants)
	Eric Hole (Permit Holder), c/o M. Corbin Jones (Agent for Permit Holder)
	Joe Ospital (Department of Building Inspection)


	589-591 Connecticut Plans 100725.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A2.01 Appeal

	A2.02.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A2.02  Appeal


	A2.03.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A2.03  Appeal



	Notice of Appeal - 25-033 (draft)).pdf
	NOTICE OF APPEAL

	589 Connecticut Revisions 111325_.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A0.0X General Site Plan-A0.00 (P)
	A0.0X General Site Plan-A0.01
	A0.0X General Site Plan-A0.30
	A0.0X General Site Plan-A0.31
	A0.0X General Site Plan-A0.32
	A0.0X General Site Plan-A1.01
	A0.0X General Site Plan-A1.02
	A2.0X Proposed Plans-A2.01
	A2.0X Proposed Plans-A2.02
	A2.0X Proposed Plans-A2.03
	A2.0X Proposed Plans-A2.04
	A3.0X Proposed Elevations-A3.01
	A3.0X Proposed Elevations-A3.02
	A3.0X Proposed Elevations-A3.03
	A3.0X Proposed Elevations-A3.04
	A4.0X Building Sections-A4.01
	A4.0X Building Sections-A4.02
	A4.0X Building Sections-A4.03
	A8.0X Schedules-A8.01
	A8.0X Schedules-A8.02
	A8.0X Schedules-A8.03
	A8.0X Schedules-A8.04
	A8.0X Schedules-A8.05


	new 589-591 Connecticut Revised 111725 (1).pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A0.0X General Site Plan-A0.00 (P)
	A0.0X General Site Plan-A0.01
	A0.0X General Site Plan-A0.30
	A0.0X General Site Plan-A0.31
	A0.0X General Site Plan-A0.32
	A0.0X General Site Plan-A1.01
	A0.0X General Site Plan-A1.02
	A2.0X Proposed Plans-A2.01
	A2.0X Proposed Plans-A2.02
	A2.0X Proposed Plans-A2.03
	A2.0X Proposed Plans-A2.04
	A3.0X Proposed Elevations-A3.01
	A3.0X Proposed Elevations-A3.02
	A3.0X Proposed Elevations-A3.03
	A3.0X Proposed Elevations-A3.04
	A4.0X Building Sections-A4.01
	A4.0X Building Sections-A4.02
	A4.0X Building Sections-A4.03
	A8.0X Schedules-A8.01
	A8.0X Schedules-A8.02
	A8.0X Schedules-A8.03
	A8.0X Schedules-A8.04
	A8.0X Schedules-A8.05



	NweD9wYWdlPVBlcm1pdERldGFpbHMA: 
	DefaultForm: 
	InfoReq1$btnStations: 




